
EATON'S 

awhole 
store 

atyour 
service! 

What a host of services are 

available to you, all under one 

roof, at EATON'S! We'll sole 

your shoes or curl your hair, plan 

your home decorating or prepare 

food for your party, shop for 

your Club Christmas Tree or 

gift wrap a special parcel, provide 

a stroller for your baby while 

shopping and deliver your parcels 

to the Carpark - all this in 

addition to providing you, every 

day, with the BIG Choice, 

the BEST Choice in just about 

everything your home and family 

need. No wonder it pays to 

shop at EATON'S-you save time 

as well as money! 

EATON'S OF CANADA 

SPRING 1962 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

"The Father of Icelandic Settlement in Canada" 

The Editor and M.L.A. The Retired Pioneer 

CAPTAIN SIGTRYGGUR JONASSON 

BOR L 1852 - LA DEil IN CANADA 1872 - DIED I 1942 

En pu, sem undan 
.evistraumi 
flytur sofandi 
a� feig&r 6si, 
lasta�u• ei laxinn, 
sem leitar m6ti 
straumi sterklega 
og stiklar fossa. 

But you, who idly 
Float in slumber 
To the deep sea 
\,Vhere death awaits you, 
Judge not the salmon 
vVho stout of heart 
Faces the torrent 
And leaps the falls. 



CUARDIANS 

OF THE PEACE 
Today, more than at any time since the 

1940's we owe them a special salute - these fellow-citizens in 

the Canadian Armed Forces who stand ready to defend our 

freedoms and help guard world peace. 

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Serving Investors 

Across Canada ... 

JAMES RICHARDSON & SONS 
Established 1857 

MONTREAL TORONTO WINNIPEG CALGARY EDMONTON 

VANCOUVER VICTORIA PRINCE GEORGE LETHSRIOGE 

MEDICINE HAT REGINA MOOSE JAW SWIFT CURRENT 

SASKATOON PRINCE ALBERT BRANDON PORTAGE LA 

PRAIRIE KENORA KINGSTON GALT ST. THOMAS SIMCOE 

CHATHAM KITCHENER LEAMINGTON WINDSOR NEW YORK; 

Enjoy the extra comfort, extra 

convenience, extra beauty 

of Nationally known 

[Bt!]J�©® 
MET AL WINDOWS & DOORS 

Precision built of sturdy, light-weight metal for extra long life and 
lasting beauty. 

Long"life Fibreglas screenss wos't rot, rust, corrode or stain and 
never need painting. 

Sliding glass panels easily removed from inside for cleaning. 

No unsightly putty to come loose. Glass is heild by new pastic splin. 
Broken panes replaceable in a jiffy. 

Built-in felt weatherstripping keeps out drafts, prevents sticking 
and rattling. 



2 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 
-------

-------
----------

COMPLIMENTS OF ... 

Serving The West For 43 Years 

118 AUTHORIZED DEALER STORES 
72 RETAIL STORES 
5 MAIL-ORDER WAREHOUSES 

GENERAL OFFICES 

1301 Ellice Avenue Phone SPruce 2-9561 

3 STORES IN GREATER WINNIPEG 

118-120 Higgins Avenue

1415 Main Street, North 

507-509 St. Mary's Rd. St. Vital

Phone WHitehall 2-8568 

Phone JUstice 6-6719 

Phone CHapel 7-2377 

DICKSON MOTORS LTD. 

* 

Winnipeg's Downtown 

Pontiac - Buick - Cadillac • V auxhall Dealer 

Home of Goodwill Used Oars 

* 

PORTAGE at FURBY PHONE SPruce 2-2541 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

A Message from the Winnipeg 
Winter Employment Campaign 

Committee 
Your local Winter Employment Committee reports another success­
ful campaign in which all sections of the commun�ty have taken 
part. 

Several weeks remain before the winter lull ends, and there is still 
time to finish off those jobs around the home or store before spring. 

The car, lawnmower, outboard motor and electrical appliances 
can be in good working order in time for the summer if checked 
now whiile workers are readily available. 

Maintain your normal spending habits as much as you can-<this is 
a very real contribution to a prosperous economy. 

Contact your N ationa) Employment Office now for workers by 
the hour, day, or longer. 

PHONE WHitehall 3-0861 

says 

home ab 

ROSES 

3 



4 TH E IC ELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962
THORIZED AS SECOND CLASS MAIL"THE ICELANDIC CANAD1!:�;.-t'iNT OTTAWA AND FOR PAYMENTBY THE P OST O F

C
FI

A
C
S

E
H
J?,EP 

PRINT ED AT 868 ARLINGTON ST. WPG. 3. OF POSTAGE IN · -

Dr. Gestur Kristjll8801 
Physician and Surgeon 

PHONE SPruce 2-9453 

WESTBROOK MEDICAL CENTRE 

Logan and Keewatin 

Winnipeg 3, Manitoba 

Grey Goose Bus Lines 
Limited 

Room 5 - Bus Depot Winnipeg I, Man. 

Phone WHitehall 2-3579

Gimli Auto t;. Implements 
Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Pontiac-Buick 

Texaco Products 

PH. 27 GIMLI M. Szynkorchuk

Gilbart Fueral Bo■es 
309 Eveline St. 

SELKIRK, MAN.
Phone 3271 

and 

1st Street 

GIMLI, MAN.
Phone ZE 17000 

_ Serving the Interlake Area -

DELNOR FROZEN 

FOOD 

S. L. DOYING 8c CO.

DI S TRIBUT OR S

870 Bradford St., Wpg. 12 Ph. SU 3-1590 

McKague, Sigmar 
& Company 

REAL ESTATE - MORTGAGE LOANS 
All Types of Insurance 

Rental Management 
200 New Langside Bldg. Ph. SP 4-1746 

537 ELLICE AVE. WINNIPEG 2 

DR. CHAS. MALKIN
DENTIST 

DR. S. MALKIN 
PHYS. & SURG. 

857 SARGENT AVE. WINNIPEG 
Phone SPruce 2-0401 

Dr. p. H. T. Thor lakson 

WINNIPEG CLINIC
* 

PHONE WHitehall 2-6441 

* 

St. Mary's and Vaughan, W,innipeg 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Your future 
is our business 

THE 

Great-West Life 
ASSURANCE COMPANY 

HEAD OFFICC - \J'/lr-JNIPEG. CANADA 

Save3 Vime 

Save3 Woik 

Save3 _Al_oneg 

c:An c:Automatic 

GAS CLOTHES DRYER 
* 

GREATER WINNIPEG 

GAS COMPANY 

265 Notre Dame WH 2-0351

l McCORMICKS 

LIHITED 
* 

Serving Canadians fine Biscuits 
and Candies for over 100 years 

* 

Branch Manager 

LARR y EGGER TSON 

Phone WHitehall 3-7548
425 HENRY A VE., WINNIPEG

5 



6 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

ladependent Fish Uo. Ltd. 
Wholesale Dealers in 

FRESH, SMOKED and FROZEN FISH 

Frozen Citrus Juices, Fruits & Vegetable, 

941 SHERBROOK ST. WINNIPEG 2 

Phone SPrucec 4-4547 

S. A. THORARINSON 
Barrister and Solicitor 

2nd Floor Crown Trust Bldg. 

364 Main Street 

OFFICE PHONE WHitehall 2-7051 

Thorvaldson, f ggertson, 
Saunders & Mauro 
Barristers, Solicitors, etc 

209 Bank of Nova Scotia Bldg. 
Portage Ave. and Garry St. 

Ph. WHitehall 2-8291-2-3 Winnipeg 

RICH BROS. 
AL'TO PAINTING and BODY REPAIRS 

Specializing in Collision Work 

Polishing, Simonizing, Upholstering 
Oxv-Acetvlene Welding 

828 SARGENT AVENUE. (cm. Burnell) 

Phone SUnset 3-0770 Winnipeg 3, Man. 

Plastering Stucco Ornamental 

D. Sigard8011 & Sou Ltd.
Plastering Contracten and Builders 

H. M. Sigurdson 

1410 Erin St.
Ph. SPruce 2-6860

H. Sigurd,,on 

526 Arlington St 

Ph. SPruce 2-1272 

I 

Eggertson & Eggertson 
Barristers & Solicitors 

500 Power Building 

Portage Ave. & Vaughan St. 

Phone WHitehall 2-3149 WINNIPEG 

RAMSAY-MATTHEWS LIMITED 

103 Medical Arts Building, 

(Guild) Prescription Opticians 

WINNIPEG 

Arthur A. Anderson 
representing 

CONTINENT AL TRAVEL BUREAU 

Phone WH 3-5467 

315 HARGRAVE ST 

Res. GL 2-5446 

WIN.:,nPEG 2 

DR. L.A. SIGURDSON 

528 l\Iedical Arts Bldg. 

Off. Ph. WH. 2-4762 Res. SI". 2.fill5 

Subscribe to The Icelandic Canadian 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

ATL 
in ONE BOOK 

all the facts about 

MANITOBA 

This big (17" x 23") up-to-date 
Economic Atlas of Manitoba 
contains maps, graphs and text 

with factual information on 
subjects such as: 

• Geology • Soils • Precipitation
and Growing Season • Urban
Settlement • Routes of Travel and
Population Trends • Population
Density • Farm Economic Data
• Water Resources • Electric Power
• Mines and Minerals • Manufacturing
• Urban Growth and Principal Industries 

This unique and authentic 80 page 
economic atlas was 3 years in 
preparation - contains 100 full 
color maps, 40 pages of factual text 
material. This one book is an 
essential asset to any who are planning 
to participate in the dynamic 
growth of Manitoba. Limited quantity 
available - order your copy soon! 

ST! 

7 



8 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

BEWISE ! 2uud� 

Spring 1962 

Visit Our Plant at-Sargent & Toronto 

MARTIN 

PAPER PRODUC:Ts I .. TD. 

Manufacturers of 

CORRUGATED SHIPPING CONTAINERS 

VANCOUVER CALGARY EDMONTON REGINA WINNIPEG 

A L WAY S L O O K to I M P E R I A L ] 

for the best 

IMPERI.AL OIL LIMITED 

FAIR VIEW - GIMLI, MANITOBA

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Is your money working 

as hard as you1 

The 
WESTERN SAVINGS AND LOAN 

ASSOCIATION 

YOUR GUARANTEE OF 

GOOD FOOD 

SALISBURY HOUSE 

LTD. 

• Drive-In Restaurants

• Coffee Shops

- SERVICE ALL YEAR 'ROUND

JOHN LEUKIE LTD. 
640 King Edward St. 

ST. JAMES 

* 

"TANGLEFIN" NYLON NETTING 

COMMERCIAL FISHING SUPPLIES 

CANVAS G-OO1,S 

MARINE HARDWARE 

LIFE SAVING EQUIPMENT 

Phone SPruce 5-8404 

WINNIPEG, MAN. 

BRANCH AT EDMONTON, ALBERTA 

9 



THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 
---------------------- -

preserving 

family 

tradition 

We welcome appointments as Co­

Executor with members of the 

family with full knowledge that it 

creaites a personal relatiionship and 

provides a family voice in management. 

Montreal Trust has accumulated in its 

seventy years of trust service a vast 

store of experience in the successful 

administration of estates and is well 

qualified to provide the teohnkal skill 

needed by your executor. 

A talk with one of our experienced trust 

officers will aid you in developing an 

estate plan to meet your wishes and 

provide a family voice in management. 

Clarence Lowe, Manager 
in Winnipeg at Notre Dame Ave. &: Albert St. 

Telephone WHitehall 3-0451 

MONTREAL TRUST 
Company 

MONTREAL CALGARY EDMONTON HALIFAX 
TORONTO VANCOUVER VICTORIA WINNIPEG 
SAINT JOHN, N. B. REGINA QUEBEC, P. Q. 

BROCKVILLE ST. JOHN'S, NFLD. LONDON, ENG. 

COMPLIMENTS OF ... 

YOUR COMMUNITY HOTELS 

GIMLI HOTEL ARBORG HOTEL 

GIMLI, MANITOBA ARBORG, MANITOBA 

The Icelandic Canadian 
Vol. XX No. 3 Winnipeg, Canada Spring 1962 

EDITORIAL-Spring Awakening, Arelius Isfeld ______________ . ____ 12 

MESSAGES from the President of Iceland ____________________________________ l3 

SPECIAL FEATURES 
Sensitivity to Culture through Languages ____ Iceland a Mother Culture ________ l6 

Conservation of Language Power, Dr. A. R. McKinnon ________________________________ l8 

Latin and Icelandic, Parallel Ancestor Languages, W. J. LindaL _________________ 20 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Captain Sigtryggur Jonasson, W. J. Linda.�---------------------------------------23 

Impressions of Iceland by Another Generation, Arni R. Swanson ________________ 27 

The Three Midwinter Concerts, ______________ __________ 34 

Olafur Thorsteinson, Violin Maker, H6lmfridur Danielson ________________________ 24 

Seventh Escort Squadron Visits Ioeland, submitted by Ena S. Anderson ________ 36 

BOOK REVIEW 

The American Scandinavian Foundation, by Erick J. Friis ____________________________ 33 

FICTION- The White Mansion by Elinborg Lirusdottir 
Translated by W. Krist j anson ___ __________ _41 

POEMS - Bogi B_jarnason _____________________ 33 

SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS - 49, 51, 53 

IN THE NEWS 17, 26, 35, 37, 40, 47, 55, 57, 59, 61, 62 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 
A quarterly published by The Icelandic Canadian Club, Winnipeg, Manitoba 

MAGAZINE BOARD 
E D  I T O  R S: Judge Walter J. Lindal, Editor-in-Chief and Chairman of the Board,788 Wolseley Ave., Winnipeg 10; Prof. Haraldur Bessason, Ste. l lB, Garry Manor,
Winnipeg 19; Miss Salome Halldorson, 164 Canora St., Winnipeg 10; Arelius Isfeld,
896 Palmerston Ave., ,v-innipeg 10; Gustaf Kristjanson, 73 Crowson Bay, Winnipeg 10;
W. Kristjanson, 499 Camden Place, ,v-innipeg 10; T. 0. S. Thorsteinson, 400 Parkview
St., Winnipeg 12; Wm. D. Valgardson, 911 Dudley Ave., Winnipeg 9.

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD: Miss Mattie Halldorson, 32 Graham Apts., Wpg. I
BUSINESS & CIRCULATION MANAGER: Hjalmur F. Danielson, 869 Garfield St.
ADVERTISING SOLICITOR: Mrs. C. 0. Einarson, 617 Ingersoll St., Winnipeg 10.
Editorial and news correspondence should be addressed to the Editor-in-Chiefor to the Editor concerned. Subscriptions and business correspondence to the Businessand Circulation Manager. 
Subscription Rate: $1.50 per year. - In Iceland, 60 kr. - Single Copies, 40 cents.
Representative in Iceland - Baldur I>orsteinsson, Havegur 11, K6pavegi.

Authorized as Second Class Mail, Post Office Department, Ottawa.



12 THE ICEIA.NDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

The bleak barrenness of the long winter is now fading from the face of na­
ture. The teeming life that has so long lain dormant under a winter blanket of 
gleaming crystals is now roused as the warm sun beams forth its call to awaken. 
Life, arrested and imprisoned in a wintry dungeon of cold and darkness, is now 
rescued and transformed into lush growth and radiant beauty that sets the seal 
of the mighty Creator on hills and valleys, on the vast countryside and meagre 

city plots, on cared-for gardens and on the rambling wilderness. From the sunny 

surroundings there pours forth ,the mightiest of all symphonies as the newly-ar­
rived birds warble their welcome to the new season. 

It was indeed fitting that our ancestors set aside a day of rejoicing to 
celebrate the coming of summer. The great miracle of life was so obvious to 
those people who had faced the barren bleakness of a ,long winter that it inspired 
and moved them to rejoice and give thanks to the god who had been so 

generous in brfoging the ,life-giving warmth to their countryside. 

This first day of summer (Sumardagurinn fyrsti) is an opportunity for for­
giveness, when neighbors are more neighborly, when friendships fuse more firm­
ly, and every heart overflows with good will and the feeling that, "God's in His 

Heaven, All's right with the world." 

And would not all be right w�th the world if the heart of man could be 

induced to respond as readily to rays of hope and faith as the humble earth 
responds to the waxing warmth of the spring sun? 

May i,r come about that this annual vernal awakening will nourish a warmth 
in the hearts of the nations' leaders that shall grow into patience, love, and under­
standing that is so dearly needed to rescue mankind from its prison of unrest 
and conflicting ideologies. May the world's barrenness of brotherhood be erased 
as the bleakness of winter is erased by the glowing spring sun, and may the seeds 

of human kindness be nourished to bear the fruits of understanding and ever­
lasting peace. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 13 

Messages From The President of Iceland 

Bessastooum 22. Jan. 1962 

K.eri Lindal, d6mari! 

Jeg pakka pjer og pinum fjelogum 
i Icelandic-Canadian Club innilega fyr­
ir viroulegar og hjartanlegar m6ttokur. 
I>io og Vestur-1slendingar yfirleitt gero­
uo allt, sem i ykkar valdi st6o til ao 
gera feroina okkur 6gleymanlega. Meo 
ykkar 6metanlegu hjalp vona eg ao 
hun hafi nao tilgangi sinum. Hugleio­
ingar pinar i haust-heftinu a£ Iceland­
ic Canadian pakka jeg sjerstaklega. 

J eg hafoi gaman a£ pvi, sem pu segir 
a£ fundinum i Ethnic Press. 

I>ess var eg var fra Quebec til Van­
couver, ao pio hafio haldio merki 1s­
lands hatt a lofti. 

Vio hofum sent eintokin af Iceland­
ic-Canadian ut meo avarpi fra okkur 
Hallgrimi, og bioum nu eftir arangri. 
I>u munt heyra nanar fra okkur. 

Meo pokkum og kveoju! 

Asgeir Assgeirsson 

iJTDR,ETTIR (JR AV ARPI FOR­

SET A iSLANDS, ASGEIRI ASGEIRS­

SYNI, til pjoor.eknispings Vestur-is-

lendinga, i Februar manui)i 1962 

. 
Vio hj6nin sendum pj6or.eknisping­

mu beztu kveojur og arnaoar6skir, og 
I>j6or.eknisfelaginu innilegar pakkir 

Bessastadir, Jan. 22, 1962 

Dear Judge Linda!: 

I sincerely thank you and your 
associates in the Icelandic Canadian 
Club for the splendid and heartfelt way 
in which you received us. You ( of the 
club) and Western-Icelanders general­
ly, did everything within your ,power 
to make the trip an unforgettable 
event. It is my hope that through that 
invaluable help the trip has served 1ts 
purpose. I wish to express my special 
appreciation of your thought and com­
ments in the Autumn number of The 
Icelandic Canadian. I enjoyed what 
you said at the meeting of the Ethnic 
Press. 

What I realized from Quebec to Van­
couver was that you in the West have 
carried the Icelandic banner high 
aloft. 

We have distributed the copies of 
The Icelandic Canadian together with 
a message from Mr. Hallgrimsson and 
myself, and now await the results. Later 
you ,will hear from us in greater detail. 

With appreciation and greetings 

Yours sincerely, 

Asgeir Asgeirsson 

EXTRACTS FROM THE MESSAGE 
OF HIS EXCELLENCY ASGEIR AS­
GEIRSSON, President of Iceland, to 
the conference of Western-Icelanders, 

February, 1962 

My wife and I send greetings and 
best wishes to the Icelandic national 
oonference, and to he Icelandic Na-



14 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

fyrir allan vi<'5bunal'5 og astul'5legar vil'5-

tokur i ferl'5 okkar um Kanada a sil'5ast­

lil'5nu hausti. Vil'5 bil'5jum ykkur, kxru 

fulltruar og gestir pingsins, al'5 flytja 

pessar kvel'5jur og pakkir um allar 1s­

landingabyggl'5ir og borgir, allt austan 

fra Quebec, par sem vil'5 stigum a land 

og vestur til Victoria a Vancouver Is­

land, par sem vil'5 snerum aftur heim a 

leil'5 ..... 

Vil'5 sendum al'5 pessu sinni i pakkar­

or vinaskyni Skjaldarmerki lslands af 

somu gerl'5 og stxr<J, sem skreytir veggi 

Bessasta<Jakirkju. Vi<J teljum vic5eig­

andi, al'5 petta skjaldarmerki se ollum 

synilegt a vir<Julegum stal'5 a pj6<Jrxkn­

ispingum og 1slendingadegi a Gimli, og 

geymt pess a milli, par sem pil'5 akvel'5-

il'5 .... 

Forin um pvert Kanada og endilangt 

ver<Jur okkur 6gleymanleg. Eg hafl'5i 

hugsal'5 mer a<J minnast a einstaka at­

burl'5i og athafnir, en pegar til kemur 

treystist eg ekki til a<J velja ur svo fjol­

breyttu efni i stuttu avarpi, enda hefir 

fer<Jasagan pegar veril'5 myndarlega 

skra<J og af hlyjum hug i ykkar vestur­

islenzku ritum ... 

Okkur er pal'5 vel lj6st, al'5 hinar 

glxsilegu m6ttokur, sem okkur voru 

bunar af Kandastj6rn og fylkisstj6rn­

um, var endurspeglun af peim orl'5stir, 

sem pi<J hafi<J aflal'5 islenzkum kyn­

stofni, og a<J su hlyja og gle<Ji, sem la i 

loftinu yfir pessum endurfundum, var 

yfirskin af ykkar eigin islenzka arfi og 

pj6<'5rxkni. Vii� h j6nin og okkar fylgd­

arli<J vorum fulltruar islenzkrar pj6<J-

tional League. vVe express our sincere 
thanks for all the preparation and the 
very cordial reception accorded us on 
our journey across Canada last fall. 
We ask you, dear delegates and visitors 
at the conference, ta convey these greet­
ings and words of appreciation to all 
the Icelandic districts and centres from 
Quebec in the east, where we first set 
foot on Canadian soil to Victoria on 
Vancouver Island, where the journey 
home began ... .. 

On this occasion, as a token of our 
appreciation and evidence of the value 
we place on our mutual friendship, we 
are sending you the Icelandic Coat of 
Arms of the same construction and size 
as the one which graces the walls of the 
church at Bessastal'5ir. It appears ap­
propriate to us that it occupy a worthy 
place of honour at Icelandic national 
conferences and in Gimli on Icelandic 
celebration days, and that at other 
times it be kept where you decide .... 

The journey across Canada is some­
thing which will be ever fresh in our 
memories. I had intended to refer to 
certain events and occasions but finally 
felt that in a short address I could not 
select from such an array of subjects. 
In any case the svory of our journey 
has been recorded worthily and with 
feeling in your publications, .... 

It is clear to us that the magnificent 
reception accorded us by the Govern­
ment of Canada, and by provincial gov­
ernments, was but a reflection of the 
fine reputation which you have estab­
lished for people of Icelandic stock, 
and that the warmth and feeling of 
joy which permeated every one of the 
renewal gatherings was but the out­
ward expression of your Icelandic 

heritage and affection. On the other 

hand, my wife and I and our entourage 

were the representatives of Icelandic 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 15 

menningar, sem sjalf a hei<Jurinn og 

vegsemdina. 

Eg se fyrir minum hugskotssj6num 

Skjaldarmerki<J yfir forsetast61 pj6c'5-

rreknispingsins, og bi<J pess, a<J Gu<J og 

allar g6<Jar vxttir fylgi ykkur, og okkur 

ollum, austan hafs og vestan. 

national culture to which the honour 
and glory belong. 

In my moments of meditation I see 
the Coat of Arms above the presiding 
officer's chair at the Icelandic national 
conference. God bless all of us and may 
good fortune await us on both sides 
of the ocean. 

ICELANDIC GOLD COIN COMMEMORATING THE 150th 

ANNIVERSARY OF THE BIRTH OF J6N SIGURBSSON 

(born June 17th, 1811) 

During the summer of 1961 the Gov­
ernment of Iceland minted a gold coin 
in commemoration of the 150th an­
niversary of the birth of J6n Siguroo­
son, Iceland's patriot. The coin is sold 
in Iceland and abroad, and the profit 
from the sale of the coin will be used 
for rebuilding the birthplace of J6n 
Sigur<Jsson, Rafnseyri vil'5 Arnarfjorl'5. 
Considerable interest is expected 
among coin collectors and dealers 
abroad, and an increase in value of the 
coin is anticipated as time passes. The 
coin is redeema1ble in Iceland and is 
valued at 500 Icelandic kronur. 

The Icelandic National League has 
undertaken the agency for the sale of 

the gold coin in Canada and the United 
States at the request of the President 
of Iceland, His Excellency Asgeir As­
geirsson, who has taken a keen interest 
in this project, and who wishes to make 
the coin readily available to Western­
Icelanclers. 

The price of the gold coin in Can­
adian funds is $25.00, and may be 
obtained from the Treasurer of the 
Icelandic National League: 

MR. GRETTIR LEO JOHANNSON 

76 Middlegate, 

Winnipeg I, Manitoba, Canada. 



16 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Sensitivity to Culture through languages 
Icelandic a Mother-Culture 

Mr. H. B. Scott Symons, of the Royal 
Ontario Museum, Toronto, produced a 
gem of unsurpassed clarity when he 
described the cultural value of lan­
guages in the following words: 

''What a benefit if each ethnic 
group retained to varying degrees a 
sensitivity to their original cultures 
through their original languages". 

The context in which these graphic 
words appear must be explained. 

The following were present at a 
luncheon, December 7, 1961, in the 
Faculty Dining Room of the Univer­
sity of Toronto: Dr. George W. Brown, 
Professor of History, University of Tor­
onto, and General Editor, Dictionary 
of Canadian Biography; Marsh Jean­
neret, Director, University of Toronto 
Press; H. B. Scott Symons, Assistant 
Curator, Canadiana Gallery, Royal On­
tario J\foseum, ,and Judge \V. J. Lindal. 
The subject of discussion was "The 
Canadian Identity" and the contri­
bution of the ethnic groups to the 
evolution of that identity. Judge Lin­
da! made known to those present that 
he had just completed a short article 
for a brochure being published by the 
Canada Ethnic Press Federation, and 
agreed to forward copies to those pres­
ent. The following are extracts from a 
letter from Mr. Symons to Judge Lin­
da!. 

"Thank you for your thoughful let­
ter and enclosed essay on 'The Role 
of the Ethnic Press in Canada' . These 
consecrate the happy memory I have 
of our meeting arranged through the 
kindness of Dr. Brown of the Univer­
sity of Toronto. 

"As you will recollect I have a book 
under way for McClelland and Stewart. 
publishers, entitled Canada, Duel or 
Dialogue. The first large precis has al­
ready been received by them, and they 
are most enthusiastic. 

"Your own comments touch on many 
of the concerns of my book. The crux 
of the matter, as you state in your let­
ter so succinctly is ,that 'Two facts 
stand out: Canada is bilingual and in 
the world of to-day that is an asset; 
Canada is multi-cultural, not bicultur­
al'. I like the courage and honesty of 
your first statement; and the little 
realized ,truth of the second. We ARE 
bilingual-if not de jure (and we are 
not) then de facto (we are more and 
more). The French and English are 
magnificent and complimentary tong­
ues: they are not foreign to each other. 

"But being bilingual does not mean 
the we are bicultural-a mistake that 
the French Canadian constantly makes. 
We are indeed multicultural. 

"Your ,phrase 'integration not as­
similation' is just. Here I would make 
one small but important point. The 
phrase should include those of Loyal­
ist stock like myself. \-Ve too are a 
minority, an ethnic group .... 

"There is one point deriving from 
your statement of 'multiculturality'. 
That is that I fervently hope that the 
ethnic groups will all maintain their 
languages. For example what a strength 
for Canada if nearly a million Ukrain­
ians treasured their language and of­
fered to our nation a vivid and dis­
criminated approach to the Russian 
world. 

THE ICELANDIC CA.NADIA,'-; 17 

"Similarly what a benefit if the Ital­
ians, the Germans, the Scandinavians 
... in fact each group retained to vary­
ing degrees a sensitivity to their origin­
al cultures through their original lan­
guages. This would inevitably make 
Canada much more sensitive to our 
modern and most international world. 
This has always been for me the value 
of the Commonwealth: a sensitivity in­
herited by right to other 1rnrlcls and 
other climes ... an inheritance which 
has now become in a large measure the 
privilege of giving .... 

"You mention that the non-English, 
non-French Canadian is outside of our 
traditional rivalries. And that these 
newer ethnic groups 'because they arc 
so many in numbers and small in size 
... insist upon and readily accept the 
overall unity. Strange though that maY 
seem, they emphasize that unity more 
than the two dominant groups' .... 

"These are pregnant phrases on your 
part. I know they are true .... 

"Your positive Canadianism attracts 
me, suggesting a whole new concepti(rn 
of citizenship - perhaps our greatest 
task. Our Identity is indeed in the mak­
ing. It is a great experiment; and one 
to which I have dedicated myself total­
ly. As exciting as the Eighteenth Cen 

tury' s assault on man, as the Russian 
creation of the new (if misguided) Pos­
itive Hero, of the Anglo-Saxon's cre­
ation of the Civic l\Ian, or the Greek 
creation of the Reasonable l\Ian ... we 
may draw on all these traditions, 
moved by the need for Christian com­
passion which our problems demand." 

ICELANDIC A CANADIAN 

MOTHER-CULTURE 

In a subsequent letter, upon reading 
some articles on the relationship be­
t11·ecn English and Icelandic, l\Ir. Scott 
Symon said: 

"It seems dear to me that a study 
of Icelandic-ironically enough-would 
teach Canadians much about the Eng­
lislrncss of English as a tongue, with­
out mentioning the fact that too much 
of the Anglo-Saxon's capacity for 
imagination has remained lockecI up 
in an early literature and lore he has 
bypassed. ln a remarkable way Iceland­
ic is indeed a Canadian mother-culture, 
and in particular a root culture for 
the English-speaking Canadian, quite 
aside from its value as an independent 
culture". 

DR. KEMP MALONE ON ICELAND 

At the annual meeting in December 
in Chicago, Illinois, of the Modern 
Language Association of America, Dr. 
Kemp Malone, former professor of 
English studies at John Hopkins Uni 
versity, Baltimore, Maryland, was elect­
ed president. In this connection it was 
noted that Dr. Malone has long been 
an avid student of Icelandic studies, 

literature and history. The Chicago 
Daily News in an interview quoted 
Dr. Malone as saying: 

"Iceland was the Greece of the 

North. All the old Norse mythology, 

all the sagas and legends, would have 
been lost to us if it were not for Ice­
land." 



18 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

The Conservation of Language Power 

by DR. A. R. MacKINNON 

Director of Research, Toronto Board of Education 

Much attention is paid today to the 
conservation of natural resources. l\1as­
sive advertising campaigns are aimed 
at preserving the beauties of nature. 
Governments devote considerable pub­
lic funds to the conservation of wild 
life, forest, and those features of the 
physical scene which appear to be 
distinctly Canadian. It is perhaps time 
now to suggest the value of conserving 
another type of natural resource�the 
culture and language powers of all 
those persons in Canada who have 
come from many lands. 

Although some attention has been 
paid already to the conservation of the 
artifacts of cultures, no one to date 
seems to have made any systematic at­
tempt to conserve the basic vehicle of 
culture which is the language of the 
people. Few .public officials have 
acknowledged that such resources are 
available to enrich our young coun­
try. Also, no one in public education 
seems to have worked out any concrete 
plan by which language powers could 
be maintained and expanded. 

One of the reasons for this lack of 
concern is that authorities have had 
no little difficulty in resolving the 
problems of English and French as two 
major languages in one country. Polit­
ical leaders are reluctant to advance 
ideas about other language areas for 
fear of bringing cries of favouritism 
from voters. Languages, let us remem­
ber, are very personal things and talk 
about them can often touch off the 
most violent prejudices. It would seem 

a great pity, however, if we are to allow 
one of the richest of our natural re­
sources to go by default simply because 
of the prejudices of a vocal minority. 

There is an increasing body of 
ev:idence to show ,that we have a v:ast 
number of school children today who 
come to English as a second language. 
The census undertaken in 1961 could 
easily demonstrate conclusively what 
has been speculated on for a number 
of years-there is a third language 
element in Canada. Approximately 
one-third Canadians are proficient in 
English; another third are proficient 
in French, and the remainder-the 
third language element-are those who 
speak a first language which is neither 
French nor English. One indication of 
the impact of this third element is the 
fact that in the City of Toronto Public 
Schools at least 11,000 children have a 
language which is not English and 
which was learned at their mothers' 
knee. 

Here would seem to be a problem 
upon which the resources of many per­
sons should be directed. Certainly from 
the point of view of educational re­
search it is an area crying out for in­
tensiYC study. "\Ve know very little 
about the effects of bilingualism, either 
positively or negatively as it pertains 
to pupil achievement. vVe also know 
little about the design of instruction 
which can best aid the pupil in learn­
ing not only a second language but 
also how he can best expand on his 
first language. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 19 

The problem would seem to point 
towards some clear-cut areas for im­
mediate investigation. It would seem of 
vital importance to identify those 
pupils in our schools who have a lan­
guage other than English or French 
when they enter school. It would also 
seem important to identify our bi­
lingual (or multi-lingual) teachers more 
effectively. It is singularly unfortunate 
that many of these teachers have kept 
their talents hidden under a bushel 
because of feelings that it was some­
how un-Canadian to have another lan­
guage besides English or French. 

After identification is made, it would 
seem necessary to discover how pupils 
can come to learn English in such a 
way that ,the learning would not en­
cumber the language powers which the 
children already possess. 

A number of studies have shown 
clearly that most introductions to Eng­
lish are often biased along cultural 
lines. This may have value in terms of 
the indoctrination or integration of the 
person into his new society, but it can 
also mean that the learner has to 
subjugate his previous culture in order 
to make way for the new. Thus, in 
many early reading texts, the stories 
are concerned with urban middle-class 
Canadian society. A number of careful 
research studies point out that the in­
troduction to English should be more 
on a general basis in which the lan­
guage is learned not as a distinctive 
feature of the Canadian scene, but 
rather as an instrument of thought 
which is found in many cultures. In 
approach, emphasis is placed on the 
fact that English as a language is found 
extensively throughout the world. The 
teaching which accrues from this per­
spective emphasizes the nature of lan­
gua_ge itself rather than English as sym­
bolic of Canadian culture. vVith such 
an approach, there would seem less 

danger of English encroaching on the 
person's first language. 

The second main area of investi­
?ation wo�ld seem to be that of study­
mg how first languages can be main­
tained through special teaching in our 
schools. Certainly there are many re­
sources available in our bilingual 
teachers. It would seem quite possible 
to �Ian programmes that would help 
pupils learn to read and ,to write the 
language which they first learned with­
in the family. They should also be en­
�ouraged to enter as quickly as possible 
mto the cultural heritage of their fam­
ilies. We must not underestimate as 
well the community resources which 
could be employed to meet such tasks. 
I am not suggesting that this study 
should immediately become part of 
the curriculum. It would be singularly 
un:vise to legislate for further study of 
a first language. What I do suggest is 
that the many enrichment programmes 
now extant in schools must be weighed 
in the ?alance in terms of another type 
of ennchment which may contribute 
immeasurably to persons' lives. 

There is increasing evidence that 
where children are encouraged to read 
and to write their first language and to 
maintain those powers which they 
possessed when they first came to 
school,.. increased.. proficiencies _ are 
shown in secondary schools and univer­
sities. Other studies have shown that 
there are changes in attitudes of the 
pupils to school as a result of the school 
putting a value on their previous ac­
complishments. Good attitudes transfer 
to the home as well where parents gain 
an increased appreciation for the cul­
tural traditionss of their past. There 
can be no doubt that when conserv­
ation of langugae powers does not take 
place, rejection of the past (and often 
rejection of the parents) tends to occur. 



20 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Finally there is evidence of improved 
relationships between the home and 
the school when such an activity occurs. 
A rather surprising outcome of one 
study of parental att,itudes was that 
parental hosility to the school changed 
to an increased appreciation of what 
the school could do. 

It is my view that we should stop 
thinking in nationalistic and parochial 
terms and take up our responsibilities 
as international persons living in an 
international world. Languages have 

just as much political power as the H­
bombs. The conservation and expan­
sion of oral language powers will be 
in the interest of more effective com­
munication throughout the world. It 
was A. N. Whitehead who said, "Cul­
ture is activity of thought and recept­
iveness to beauty and humane feeling". 
There can be no doubt that the prim­
ary vehicle of culture is language. It is 
perhaps time to recognize that White­
head was giving us an apt description 
of the task of education. 

Latin and Icelandic Parallel 

Ancestor Languages 

Both Dr. ;\facKinnon and ;\[r. Scott 
Symons emphasize the value of studies 
of languages. Dr. MacKinnon sees in 
such studies a "Conservation of Lan­
guage Powers". i\Ir. Symons envisions 
in such studies the retention or devel­
opment of a sensitivity to the "original 
cultures through the original lan­
guages". 

These statements, both pregnant 
with meaning, apply to language stu­
dies generally. In a country such as 
Canada where English is the language 
or one of the languages of -the land the 
question may be asked: Is there any 
special advantage or cultural profit 
in a study of Icelandic. 

It may be that an answer can be 
found in an allegorical illustration. 

Let us imagine that a group of 
Romans, in the days of Horace and 
Virgil, with the wandering instincts of 
a Ulysses, had on one of their voyages 
discovered an island at least a thousand 
miles west of the Azores and settled 
there; and that communications with 
Europe had virtually stopped until 

about a century ago. (If the Bermuda 
were larger they could serve as the 
imaginary island). One must further 
suppose that these people were of c1 

literary bent and spoke the Latin or 
Rome at its best, and handed the lan­
guage clown from generation to gener­
ation in its original form of grammar 
and syntax. One must also imagine 
that in the tradition of a Plutarch they 
had recorded temporary Ron1an hi­
story; later their literary men had writ­
ten biographies, in the same pure La­
tin, of some of the leaders on the is­
land, and that during the centuries 
this literature had become the intel­
lectual food of the people of the is­
land. 

Then we must let our minds pass on 
to aibout two or three generations ago 
when about ten thousand of these 
people emigrated to Canada. They still 
spoke the Latin of old with no change 
in grammar or accidence, but the lan­
guage had been streamlined to con 
form to modern usage,, and a number 
of words had been coir.ed out of the 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 21 

old Latin words, declinable as the 
original language, to de,ignate new 
material, equipment, and modern 
thought. 

It would hardly be denied by any­
one that the descendail!ts of these 
people, now speaking French, and 
some speaking the Latin they brought 
with them, would be in a position to 
make a contribution to the French cul­
ture of Canada in a much closer and 
morf' permanent way than any other 
ethn;c group in Canada. It could be 
pointed out that these people were in 
a special category, that they had 
brought with them a living Latin, 
spoken with equal ease and fluency as 
its descendant language, modern 
F'rench, and for that reason that group, 
now Canadians, could make a contri­
bution of inestimable value to French 
Canadian culture and indeed to the 
Canadian experiment in the evolution 
of a Canadian pattern. The advantage 
of studying the language spoken on 
that imaginary island could not be 
challenged. 

The parallel is strikingly close. 
Anglo-Saxon, the ancestor language of 
English, has disappeared as a spoken 
language as well as all the other ances­
tor Nordic languages - with one excep­
tion. That is Icelandic, which is both 
an ancestor and a descendant language. 
There are grounds for the claim that 
a study of Icelandic by a student who 

seeks 1to master English is of the same 
value as the study of Latin by a student 
who seeks to acquire a knowledge of 
the fundamentals of French or one of 
the other Latin languages. 

The value of Icelandic as a language 
study can be seen from an other point 
point of view. It is generally conceded 
that a study of a highly inflexional 
language is of great assistance in the 
study of the grammar and syntax of 
any language. In faot it has been fre­
quently said that a person does not 
fully understand English grammar un­
til he has studied Latin or Greek. A 
third classic inflexional language can 
be included-Icelandic. It is just as 
highly inflexional as eiither Latin or 
Greek. There are grounds for saying 
more inflexional than either of the 
other two. 

It is generally accepted that a stu­
dent should study at least one lan­
guage in addition to his native tongue. 
In the world today-of rapid com­
munications and need of understand­
ing-language studies are becoming ,in­
creasingly important. 

In Canada the native tongue is 
either French or English. The student 
should have the right of selecting his 
second language, and, if the instruction 
is competent, the same facilities should 
be provided as in the case of other lan­
guage studies. 

-W. J. Lindal



22 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

"THE FATHER OF ICELANDIC 

SETTLEMENT IN CANADA" 

The Editor and M.L.A. The Retired Pioneer 

CAPTAIN SIGTRYGGUR JONASSON 

BORN IN 1852 

En pu, sem undan 
a.>vistraumi 
flytur sofandi 
ao feigoar 6si, 
lastaou' ei laxinn, 
sem leitar m6ti 
straumi sterklega 
og stiklar fossa. 

LANDED IN CANADA 1872 DIED IN 1942 

But you, who idly 
Float in slumber 
Ta the deep sea 
\Vhere death awaits you, 
Judge not the salmon 
\Vho stout of heart 
Faces the torrent 
And leaps the falls. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

CAPT AlN SIGTRYGGUR JONASSON 

Ninety years ago a young man, born 
on February 8th, 1952, in Eyjafjorour, 
in the north of Iceland, felt within him 
the spirit which, ten centuries before, 
brought Ingolfur Arnarson to the 
shores of Iceland, and decided to ven­
ture forth to the New \Vorld. He must 
have had a foreboding of what was to 
be. He had already acguired a passing 
knowledge of the English language, 
had read about British institutions and 
forms of government. He decided that 
if he left Iceland, he would live in a 
British country. He selected Canada 
rather than the United States, and 
since the days of Leif Eirikson was 
the first Icelander to set foot upon 
Canadian soil. On September 12, 1872, 
he landed in the city of Quebec. 

For two years the young immigrant 
worked in various parts of Ontario and 
fared well. In 1874 several hundred 
Icelanders arrived in Canada, and the 
Ontario government asked the energet­
ic young man to act as interpreter and 
counse1lor to these people. His know­
ledge of English stood him in good 
stead. From that time on his story be­
comes the story of the pioneer Iceland­
ers in Canada. 

The £irst immigrants were settled 
near Kinmount, Ontario, but they were 
not satisfied with the location. Sig­
tryggur, and a man by the name of 
John Taylor, brought the group to 
\1/innipcg in 1875 to look for a better 
site for a settlement. Their choice was 
the west shore of Lake ·winnipeg where 
there were forests to be cut, fertile 
land to be tilled, and a lake teeming 
with fish .The settlers reached Willow 
Point in October that same year. 

It was in the organization of this new 
colony that Captain Jonasson's abilities 
1\·ere shown at their best. The area 
was then in the unorganized territory 
of Keewatin. A form of municipal 
government, patterned after those of 
Ontario, was established, with him as 
the first reeve. Schools were built-a 
purely local enterprise-where Sigtrygg­
ur served both as trustee and teacher. 
Special attention 11·as given to instruc­
tion in the lan<.>uage of the new land­
En0,lish. In order to keep the people 
infonni·d on questions and events of 
the day, he founded and edited a week­
ly ne11·spaper, Framfari. A sawmill was 
built to utilize the stands of good tim­
ber; a steamboat was purchased to give 
more adequate transportation to he 
markets in Selkirk and W"innipeg. The 
young min became captain of an in­
land merchant vessel. In all these 
undertakings he was not only the man 
of vision but of action-resourceful 
and courageous. 

In 1895 Sigtryggur Jonasson came to 
\Vinnipeg to become editor of the Ice­
landic ,veekly, Logberg, which position 
he held for six years. His editorials, 
now directed to the larger Icelandic 
field. disclosed not only a loyalty to 
his inheritance, but an unbounded 
faith in Canada. He constantly urged 
his countrymen to become worthy cit­
izem of this land of freedom and op­
portunity. 

Captain Jonasson soon felt a duty 
to serve in the larger provincial arena. 
In 1896 he became a member of the 
prcwincial Legislature ,the first Ice­
lancler to be so honored. He sought 
power only in order to be able to servf.' 



21 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

his district the better. It was largely 
through his untiring effort that the 
vailway from "Winnipeg to Selkirk was 
extended to the Icelandic settlement. 
·when Sigtryggur retired he moved to
Arborg where he ,ms looked upon as
the dean of the pioneers. Every visitor
to "N cw Iceland" paused at his home
in Arborg. The bard of the foothills,
who saw the vastness of the prairies
and the glories of the Rockies; the dis­
tinguished visitors from Iceland who
felt a loss in men such as him but yet
a pride in the knowledge that they
were building well in the new land;
men who looked for fame on Parli­
ament Hill or under the dome on
Broadway; successful farmers and busi­
ness men who saw more than loads 0£

wheat and profits-a part of the vision 
of the retired pioneer. His reply 
struck a common chord in their hearts 
when asked: "\Vhat is your greatest 
comfort in the approach of the sunset 
of a long and useful life". He said: 
"The feeling that some of the dreams 
of my early day� in Canada arc coming 
true." He died November 28, 1942, 
ninety years old. 

In this year of 1962, a century and a 
half after the Lord Selkirk Settlers ar­
rived on the banks of the Red River, 
"a wilderness of trackless plain on 
banks of a muddy river", it is but right 
that we should be reminded of "the 
father of Icelandic settlement in Can­
ada", Captain Sigtryggur Jonasson. 

W. J. LINDAL 

ICELANDIC CANADIAN MAKES VIOLINS 

OLAFUR THORSTEINSON WITH SOME OF HIS VIOLINS 

At the annual concert of the Ice­
landic Canadian Club in February we 
had the pleasure of hearing Johannes 
Palsson, of Arborg, Manitoba, play 
some wonderful music for us. He 
ranks with the best violinists we have 
amon:� the Icelandic descendants here, 

and is also a very fine teacher of vi­
olin. 

It is not amiss to mention at this time 
the mnsical genius in the New Iceland 
district who made the very fine violin 
Johannes used on this occasion and 
who has to date made some thir,tv-five 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 25 

violins. He is Oli Thorsteinson, of 
Husa:wick, Manitoba, who is well 
known and admired in the district and 
far afield as a violinist and teacher of 
both violin and piano. Throughout his 
many years of teaching he has had up­
wards of five hundred pupils taking 
examina:tions from the Toronto Con­
servatory of Music, (now the Royal 
Conservatory). Down to 1960, which 
is the last figure at hand, 135 of these 
students had attained First Class Hon­
ors and 218 had received Honors. 

It is not the purpose here to give a 
history of his career in music. It has 
been recounted in The Icelandic Can­
adian, Spring issue, 1951. But it is 
worthy of note how a farm lad with 
limited scholastic education, except in 
so far as he has educa:ted himself in 
several fields of art and culture, should 
have the temerity to start making a vi­
olin. He was very young when the 
urge came to him to try it. Out of his 
meagre savings he bought some books 
on the subject, one of which cost over 
$16.00 which was quite a sum in those 
days. So he made a violin! Since then 
his skill and knowledge have been con­
siderably enhanced and extended, and 
today he is considered by experts to be 
a craftsman of the highest order. Many 
of his violins have been sold to widely 
scattered points in Canada, and to the 
United States. One of his early pupils, 
Palmi Palmason, whom he started on 
the road to success, has one of Oli's vi­
olins, and Johannes Pa:lsson has had 
two. He bought the first one in 1930, 
and now has another one, number 26., 
which he ,prizes very highly. It is a 
beautiful, delicate looking instrument 
of cherry red, and its polished, gleam­
ing surface is only a promise of the 
rich tones that may be evoked from it. 
Two music adjudicators from the 
Royal Conservatory, Frank Blackford 

and Donald Heins recently accorded 
high praise to Oli's violins and men­
tioned that it was not impossible that 
within a hundred and fifty years, when 
they have aged sufficiently, they may 
be considered master,pieces. 

In his continuous search for perfec­
tion Oli Thorsteinson has delved deep­
ly into the art of making a violin. He 
obtained plans of the famous instru­
ments made by Stradivarius (1644-
1737) and Joseph Guarnerius (1730), 
with detailed descriptions, and now 
he makes his violins according to the 
strict specifications of these models. 
He imports the wood from foreign 
countries, mainly from Germany. He 
is no hack or assembler of pieces, but 
does all the work on the material from 
first rto last. Perhaps he could say, with 
Henk Oorthuis, the exceptional crafts­
man of Amersfoort, Holland, that he 
"loves to take a tree and make it sing". 
Like Oorthuis, he knows his woods and 
where to find the best varieties for per­
fect craftsmanship. It is said that Oor­
thuis soaks his wood in a pool for two 
years before he starts to shape it with 
knives, and tiny ,planes and other 
delicate instruments, mostly home­
made. vVhen the violin is finished he 
hangs it in the sun to dry in the shadow 
of the 'trees surrounding his pictur­
esque home. 

It takes infinite patience as well as 
skill and knowledge to make such a 
delicate instrument as a violin. It also 
takes love, which inspires the artist in 
his arduous task. Olafur Thorstein­
son has these attributes in rich measure. 
He has the true artist's humility and 
respect for his work. He is undoubted­
ly endowed with very special talents, 
1.vhich he has managed to develop to a
marked degree, and he has had success
in his musical career as performer,
teacher, and now as a violin maker.



26 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Inside the finished instruments he 
puts his name, the number of each vi­
olin and the year it is made. Who 
knows but in a couple of hundred 
years his violins will be considered 
very precious and eventually will be­
come prized possessions of a few highly 

gifted and appreciative ,performers. 
Perhaps the name of Olafur Thorntein­
son, Icelandic violin maker, will go 
down in history with the greats and 
near-great, and so bring added prestige 
to the small and scattered group of our 
nationality. Holmfridur Danielson

Further Honours for Dr. B. N. Arnason 

Dr. B. N. Amason 

At the 21st annual meeting of the 
Credit Union League of Saskatchewan 
held in Regina on February 19, a 
plaque was presented to B. N. Arnason

L.L.D. for "outstanding contribution
to the credit union movement-1937-
1962". The 200 attending delegates
gave him a standing ovation.

In the course of his report at the 
annual meeting in February Dr. Ama­
son said that in the year 1961 the 
Union had a record earnings exceed­
ing $21 million dollars. Looking into 
the future the Deputy Minister saw a 
need for co-operative credit which 
would be limited only by the rate of 
development of Credit Service. On Feb. 
21, the Star-Phoenix of Saskatoon car­
ried the following editorial: 

"\Vhen the Credit Union League of 

Saskatchewan honoured Mr. B. N. 
Arnason for his quarter of a century 
of association with it, it served to re­
mind Saskatchewan residents that Mr. 
Arnason has a long period of public 
service in this province. Now deputy 
minister of co-operatives and co-opera­
tion, Mr. Arnason has been a public 
servant for 33 years. 

It is typical of his thoroughness that 
he explored the basis for the Credit 
Union Act before it was put into legis­
lative reality. According to the citation 
accompanying the plaque presented to 
him, it was this carefulness on his part 
which has kept the credit union free 
of legislative entanglements. 

St. Francis Xavier University, 
acknowledged fount of co-operation, 
conferred an honorary doctorate of 
laws on Mr. Arnason in 1953. It was 
evidence that Mr. Arnason is held in 
esteem beyond the borders of this prov­
ince. Additionally, he was a member 
of the federal commission on co-oper­
atives in 1944-45, at the time when he 
became the first administrative head 
of the first co-operative department 
established in the British Common-
wealth." 

Bjorn Nikolas Arnason, who was 
born near Glenboro, l\fan., moved with 
his parents John and Gu5'1aug Arnason 
to the Kristnes district north of Leslie, 
Sask. He was appointed Deputy Min­
ister of the Department of Co-oper­
ation and Co-operative Development 
when that department was created in 
1944. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 27 

IMPRESSIONS OF ICELAND 
BY ANOTHER GENERATION 

Address given at The Icelandic Canadian Club Concert in the First Lutheran Church, Winnipeg 

February 20th, 1962, by ARNI R. SW ANSON 

This audience I know is made up 
of individuals who have had the 
pleasure of much more extensive visits 
to Iceland than was granted to my wife 
and me. I am sure there are many 
experts on Iceland here tonight. This 
has caused me to choose my subject 
with more than a little care. 

Rather than making a factual pre­
sentation on Iceland or some aspect 
of its economy, I want to convey a feel­
ing or an emotion, more precisely an 
individual's reaction to a first visit to 
the land of his forefathers. I wish to 
convey these impressions particularly 
to those of you who are of my gener­
ation and to those of you who are even 
younger. 

To put things in perspective, ,per­
haps I sould tell you a little of my own 
connection with the Western Iceland­
ers. I am second generation on one 
side and fourth on the other. Mv 
people come from Akureyri and 1sa­
fj6rcfor; two towns on the north coast. 
My only connection with the language 
was that as a youngster I remember 
overhearing an occasional conversation 
between my mother and my grand­
mother. My parents and grandparents 
took particular pains to tell me some-· 
thing of my heritage. I must confess 
that I took much of what was said 
with some reservations. The people 
couldn't be that good. The country 
couldn't be that beautiful. Besides, all 
that distance between \Vinni peg and 
Reykjavik made the place seem pretty 
remote. My interest was excited suf­
ficiently hmvever to encourage me to 

white a ,thesis on Iceland's economy 
in my early university days. It also gave 
me enough encouragement to take ad­
vantage of every opportunity to discuss 
Iceland and its people with my friends 
and acquaintances across Canada. Per­
haps I enjoyed being looked upon with 
some measure of curiosity. 

To those of you who have not been 
fortunate enough to visit Iceland and 
particularly to those of you whose 
"Canadian" background is similar 
to mine I want to emphasize that 
there is some foundation to the wild 
stories we were told by our parents. 
The people are wonderful; the scenery 
is magnificent. I believe you have som� 
reason to take pride in your heritage. 

I want to turn now to specific im­
pressions. Firstly, how do you get 
there? The usual way in this day is to 
fly to New York and there pick up Ice­
landic Airlines or Loftlei6ir which 
operates a daily economy service. In 
this connection, I understand a local 
tour is being organized leaving June 
12th. 

\Ve travelled to Europe first and 
visited several countries from Italy to 
Norway. It was interesting to me to 
find that by purchasing a return ticket 
to Rome we were able to visit many 
other countries, including Iceland 
while using several different airlines­
all on the same ticket. 

"\Ve picked up Icelandair, the world's 
largest little airline, in Glasgow and in 
a modern Viscount aircraft made the 
flight in about three or four hours. 



28 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

The plane was reasonably crowded 
with Icelanders which helped to sub­
stantiate the claim that Icelanders are 
extremely well-travelled. I understand 
that half the population travels by air 
each year. 

\,Ve arrived at Reykjavik airport in 
the centre of the city at about 11 p.m. 
one night in early May. At flying 
altitude it was extremely bright and 
even after landing there was a soft 
light which made the use of street 
lights unnecessary. \Ve were met at the 
airport by relatives whose reception 
was friendly, but I thought just a little 
tense. I learned later that this was just 
a reflection of some uneasiness at the 
thought of meeting long lost relatives 
and of the intense desire on their part 
to see that we should have an enjoyable 
visit. 

We were immediately taken to the 
"Borg" Hotel where, incidentally, we 
had made reservations some weeks 
before. The Hotel was small by our 
standards with about four or five 
floors and only one small elevator 
which had obviously had considerable 
use over the years. vV e were taken to 
our double room with bath on the 
third floor by a little bellboy of pint­
sized variety who doubled as the eleva­
tor operator. Upon ,the door of the 
room being opened, I noticed that my 
aunt, who was with us, seemed parti­
cularly anxious to move in for purposes 
of inspecting and approving the ac­
comodation. There was some reason for 
her concern. The bathroom was a mass 
of plaster and unconnected pipes, 
obviously in an early stage of instal­
lation. 

\1Ve were charitable enough and tired 
enough not to care even when our 
little guide took us on a tour of the 
corridors to show us where the facilities 
actually were. My aunt was not 
,pleased. 

Our relatives departed, and my wife 
and I relaxed and chuckled over our 
predicament. As an indication of our 
anxiety to see the place, we decided to 
go for a walk even at that late hour. 
We made a circuit of the downtown 
area. 

In Scandinavia, on a weekend, it is 
customary for the young people after 
a dance or the theatre to stroll around 
the central area munching on 'hot 
dogs" and drinking coca cola. You will 
be interested to know that the young 
people were well-behaved, extremely 
well-dressed and the girls are absolutely 
beautiful even to my tired old eyes. 
Marj will confirm this observation. 

In the morning we found out quick­
ly that a strong administrative hand 
namely that of an uncle, had taken 
control. Our belongings were quickly 
transferred to a more comfortable 
room. 

There 1s a reason for all this 
emphasis upon our hotel. This was 
rather typical of the service you can 
expect. The slick professionalism of 
the concierge, the maitre d'hotel, 
waiters, etc. of continental Europe was 
missing. As far as service is concerned, 
there is an air of indifference in Ice­
land. 

I learned later that gratuities to a 
taxi-driver, barber or other service 
persons were not only not expected 
but resented. It seems that acceptance 
of a gratuity to their thinking 
establishes a master-servant relation­
ship which seems objectionable. 

An ultra-modern 90-room hotel call­
ed the "Saga" was in course of con­
struction near the University and is 
expected to be completed this spring. 
This should help to alleviate the shor­
tage of tourist accomodation. 

Our breakfast at the "Borg" was 
pleasant but the service indifferent. 
The tables were decorated with flags 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 29 

of all nations. We noticed several 
groups of local businessmen drinking 
coffee and discussing matters of cur­
rent interest. Breakfast was excellent 
and traditional to our tastes. However, 
contrary to all expectations, the coffee 
left much to be desired. I like coffee 
in all its forms from Italian Ex,presso 
to Quebec Cafe au Lait but nothino­
tastes like the coffee of Reykjavik. I 
understand that this is caused by the 
chicory content of the coffee rather 
than the sulphur in the water which 
I first suspected. 

In all of Iceland there are onlv 
I 70,000 people of which 70,000 are i� 
the capital. The next largest towns are 
in the 7,000 category. Reykjavik has 
fewer than twice as many people as 
there are in the city of St. Boniface. 

It looks like a small town but it is 
attractive, dean and .colourful. The 
setting of the city is appealing. It is 
on the sea and dominated by beautiful 
mountains .. The external architecture 
of the huildings and residential homes 
is drab except for some occasional 
colour in the roofs. For reason of lack 
of building materials, cemenrt and con­
crete predominate. 

In sharp contrast it is almost startling 
to see how well appointed are ,the inter­
iors of these buildings, particularly the 
homes. 

Our hosts arranged that we would 
have at least one meal at each of the 
homes of our relatives. This was a 
memorable experience. It not only gave 
us an opportunity to see their homes 
but it gave us the opportunity to get 
to know each of them just a little bet­
ter. 

It wa� ,particularly interesting to talk 
to cousms of our generation; to talk 
to them of their hopes, their ambitions, 
their economic circumstances and their 
interests. I was impressed with ,their 
educational backgrounds, their travel 

and their knowledge of what was goina 
on in Scandinavia and in Europe bu� 
also their awarness as to current activ­
ities and thoughts in the United States 
and Canada. 

Nearly all of the people we met 
spoke English and I would rate their 
English from passable to excellent. 
Occasionally, they would lapse into 
Icelandic. Almost unconsciously, I 
found myself entering into their con­
versations with comments in English. 
In other words, in spite of my shame­
ful lack of knowledge of their lang­
uage, I was able to understand them. 

It seems that we were eating almost 
all the time we were in Iceland and 
they were four-meal days. Coffee, which 
seemed to follow lunch afiter only suf­
ficient time to travel from one home 
to another (and it's not a very big 
town) was quiite an elaborate affair. 
The variety and attractiveness that 
can be put into a tray of open faced 
Scandinavian sandwiches is a joy ,to be­
hold. The sweets were varied and 
extravagant and almost too plentiful. 

I mentioned earlier ,that the homes 
were very ,tastefully decorated. I would 
also like to comment upon the ,paint­
ings, sculptures, ceramics and bric a 
brae which were evident in great pro­
fusion. Much of it was of local origin 
reflecting what seemed to me to be a 
great concern for encouraging the arts 
in Iceland itself. \Ve also recognized 
products from all over Scandinavia 
such as teak carvings, enamelware, 
figurines of the Bing and Grundel 
variety, sculptures, paintinas and so 

b 

on. The impression I received was that 
these people were concerned with far 
more than their day to day needs. 

I am not suggesting that they didn't 
have the gleaming stoves, refrigerators, 
dryers and so on; they did. However, 
the emphasis was not here. One defici­
ency ,vas television but not for lack 



30 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

of facilities. I was told that the local 
authorities discouraged the American 
airport Garrison at Keflavik from 
beaming their TV program to the city. 
Independence above all; the foreign in­
fluence was not desirable. 

One day a tour out of the city was 
organized for us which was to include 
Thingvellir, some of the electric power 
stations, Gullfoss, the Keri<J and some 
of the hot springs. 

The most startling impression upon 
leaving the built up area is the stark­
ness of the land. It has been said that 
"it looks unfinished, charred - - - - then 
suddenly it becomes beautiful, weird 
and lonely, and very, very moving." 
No trees (only 1 % of the land mass is 
covered with trees)-and this I would 
suspect is almost entirely in the north, 
a few shrubs, moss, some grass and encl­
les lava fields. The shale is a strange 
reddish colour similar only in colour 
to the soil in parts of the Carolinas. 
The light seemed very soft in the over­
cast giving a peculiar sense of tran­
quility. 

There are some good roads in the 
area of Reykjavik but in the country 
you have the impression that a grader 
had ploughed through the shale and 
levelled a swath through the coun­
try side. 

They say that riding an Icelandic 
pony gives you a link with the almost 
forgotten past but driving a car on the 
inland roads requires equally fine con­
ditioning. Although there ·were a great 
number of excellent European and 
American automobiles in the city, it 
was necessary for our trip to acquire 
two heavy versions of the four-wheel 
drive wartime jeep. 

\Vhen the road suddenly fell away 
through washouts you just drove off 
the road into the fields and back again 
when it levelled off. 

I was particularly interested in the 

animals. The sheep, because it was 
early in the season, were pretty rugged 
looking in comparison to those of 
southern England. 

The Icelandic horses were fascinat­
ing although we were told they are now 
used almost entirely for sport rather 
than as work horses. \Ve did see an 
interesting gentleman riding one as a 
means of transportation. \Ve came 
u,pon three horses all of different 
colours which looked just beautiful. 

Thingvellir, the site of the Grand­
mother of Parliaments, (The Althing), 
held a peculiar interest because of its 
historic significance. Europe's oldest 
legislative assembly met here in 930 
about 31 miles from Reykjavik. Thing­
vallantn close by is the largest lake in 
Iceland. There you see the black rock 
walls of the dislocation chasm called 
Almannagja. 

I understand this particular spot, 
Thingvellir, is a sacred natural shrine 
for all Icelanders. The site was chosen 
because of the protection afforded 
from the winds by the faults shown in 
the picture. 

The view of the lava plains from the 
ridge, with the church and farmhouse, 
was a very pretty site. 

vVe were taken to three major power 
sites by an uncle who as closely as­
sociated with the development of hydro 
power in the country. One is Lj6safoss­
sto<Jin (8800 Kw) taken from 1rafoss 
(31:.\IKw) and one is SteingrimssttW5 
(27MKw) which as recently completed 
and named after him. Power, of course, 
is the foundation upon which the econ­
omy of any country is based. I under­
stand that the potential of Iceland is 
approximately 600 MKw of which 
83.250 KW is currently developed. 

After lunch at Steingrimssto<J we 
proceeded to Gullfoss, the Golden Falls 
on the Hvita (White River) which to 
me was every bit as spectacular as Ni-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 31 

agara. There was one important dif­
ference-aside from our own group 
there wasn't another living soul to be 
seen within miles of this great natural 
wonder. \Ve were told that students 
found great interest in being able to 
view the geologic strata of the ages 
bared here by the ceaseless flow of wa­
tr affording a bird's eye view of time 
itself. 

\Ve had been warned that it was a 
long time between lunch and dinner 
but that we would be stopping for 
"coffee" at Keril'S. It seemed to take 
hours to make that trip bet,\-een Gull­
foss and Kcril'S. Even the prospect of 
Icelandic coffee had an overpowering 
appeal. Upon arrival at Keril'S, we 
spread blankets at the edge of this 
fantastic bowl. 

Keri<5 is a great explosion crater 
similar to one some of you may have 
seen in Hawaii. 

On the ,my back to the capital we 
stopped at Hverager<Ji which, of all 
things, is noted for its greenhouses and 
tropical fruits. Natural hot springs 
are everywhere. These holes in the 
ground spring into great activity eyery 
two hours or so. The first sign of action 
is a slight bubbling of hot water com­
ing out of the ground. You can almost 
see and hear the pressure building up 
until it suddenly bursts forth ,l'ith 
steam spouting 30 feet high. 

This natural hot water is harnessed 
as a regular utility and forced under 
pressure of 75 gals.lsec thru concrete 
pipelines approximately ten miles to 
Reykjavik where it is store:l in tanks 
or cisterns above the city and drawn 
by gravity when required to heat the 
buildings, homes, swimming pools, and 
so on. 

Our dinner was served at a ski chalet 
just outside the city. This chalet had 
certain sporting limitations since we 

were told that there had been no snow 
the preYious winter. 

This had been a long but memor­
able clay. 

The shops in Reykjavik were not too 
interesting in comparison with other 
cities in Europe. However, there were 
some which were worthy of some inter­
est. I was particularly impressed with 
the book shops, with the number of 
them, the selection of books available 
in both Icelandic and other languages. 
Considering the size of the population 
it was obvious the degree of penetra­
tion of the market must have been out­
standing to justify such a wide selec­
tion of well bound expensive-looking 
editions. 

Souvenirs, uniquely Icelandic, are 
limited but those which are available 
seem of high qualitv. 

Sheepskins in all forms arc avail­
able-gloves, slippers, and coats. Cer­
amics are available which are all of a 
distinctive pattern but of a heavy and 
simple design. 

l was particularly interested in some
hand carved models of early sailing 
ships. 

The people we met in the shops 
marked us as \Vestern Icelanders al­
most immediately. Their interest in us 
was sincere and almost forceful. They 
again were quite ,\-ell informed on our 
activities. Obviouslv, tht'ir press and 
our local publications give thc?m excel­
lent coverage of our news. 

After all the hospitality which had 
been thrust upon us, I thought it onlv 
fitting that :\farj and I should invite 
all our relatives out to dinner on our 
last night in Rcvkjavik. Our plane was 
leaving from Keflavik at 2 a.n1. There­
fore, I made enquiries from a very kirnl 
lady at one of the gift shops, firstly, 
as to where we should hold the dinner, 
and secondly, as to the bill of fare 
,d1ich ·would appeal to our friends. ,\ 



32 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Scandinavian wag 1s reported to have 
said "If you are on business, never 
order fish. Icelanders will think you 
are bankrupt." 

She recommended the National The­
atre without hesitation and then ex­
plained that Icelanders considered 
"Hamburg" a delicacy which would be 
very much appreciated as the main 
course. After being subjected to Coca 
Cola signs all over Europe, I im­
mediately had visions of fresh buns and 
ketchup ·with a raw onion. This, ho,,·­
ever, was not what she had in mind. 
Hamburg as a name given by that Ger­
man city to smoked pork tenderloin 
which was clone up in a very special 
way. I telephoned my reservations from 
the store and ordered the Hamburg as 
the main dish of a four-course dinner. 

In spite of the businessman's warn­
ing, the fish courses were just delicious 
and I would think the delight of 
gourmets. This comment comes from a 
person who, having been brought up 
on the prairies, was never too enamour­
ed with fish at the best of times. 

I was just a little concerned about 
assuming the responsibilities as hosL 
to an affair such as this since certain 
cutoms had to be followed which were 
not entirely familiar to me, and I had 
no idea what to expect at the National 
Theatre as an eating place. 

Upon arrival at the dinner hour, we 
were shown through a very attrctive 
looking night club nd taken through 
to one of the private dining rooms 
which was beau ti fully appointed. The 
setting was enhanced with several love­
ly bouquets of flowers and the whole 
atmosphere had an air of relaxed 
elegance. 

Meals have an air of ritual and form­
ality in Europe which is very pleasing. 
"\Ve were particularly impressed with 
our family gatherings in both Norway 
and Iceland. The pattern was the same. 

Excellent food in great variety with 
excellent wines; innumerable toasts 
with much sentiment, and the inevit­
able skol or skal was much in evidence. 

Skal is not an excuse for a fast drink 
as we might have gathered from some 
of our North American friends. 

Sbil to me seemed more too, thaJl, 
just a hon sante or good health saluta­
tion. It was done with an air of serious­
ness which seemed to signify a bond 
between the people between whom the 
toast was offered. 

All guests, must as a matter of court­
esy, ska] the host with aquavit or, for 
that matter, any suitable alternative. 
The hostess must not be "skaled" un­
less she initiates the action for obvious 
reaons. The guests then ska! each other 
all through the meal. The ceremony 
involves raising the glass and nodding 
to the person being greeted, all the 
while continuing to look into the eyes 
of the other person. A sip is taken; the 
glass is then raised again and another 
nod is extended and the glass set clown. 

I was very ,pleased with the way din­
ner was progressing but you can under­
stand that the tension of departure was 
starting to build up. 

After the 4th course, one of my 
cousins suggested that if we had no 
objection he would like us all to return 
to his home for brandy and coffee. This 
suggestion was not at all unwelcome 
because by this time I began to wonder 
whether my remammg travellers 
cheques were sufficient to match the 
elegence of the occasion. 

There were 22 to 24 of us who re­
turned to my cousin's home. It was an 
extremely modern ranch style home 
and beautifully decorated. In the large 
living room divided into two areas by 
a large fireplace, we sat down to our 
coffee and brandy. 

:\Iy aunt was at the grand piano and 
began to play and sing some of her 

THE ICElANDIC CANADIAN 33 

own compos1t10ns which impressed 
me very much. vV e then sang some Ice­
landic Folk Songs and some of the 
early American spirituals. You can 
imagine how thrilled I ·was to harmon­
ize with two of my father's brothers 
to the sentimental strains of Old Black 
Joe. I was very impressed with their 
love of music, their accomplishments, 
both voice and otherwise, and with 
their obvious ability to entertain them­
selves. 

I was enjoying myself immensely. I 
found myself recalling some of the 
wonderful stories of Iceland I had been 
told as a youngster. I recalled the 
stories of hardship, pestilence, the 
cruel sea, volcanic eruptions, unbear­
able winters, the struggle for indepen­
dence, and for survival itself, and the 
literature and the departure for the 
new land in America. 

When our departure time arrived, 
I must confess that I was so overcome 

with emotion I was able to do no more 
than shake their hands in farewell. 

"\Vith succeeding generations becom­
ing increasingly removed from the dose 
friendships and personal knowledge of 
one group with the other, I think it 
very important, very desirable and 
very rewarding for the new generations 
to take every opportunity to renew, re­
fresh and to enlarge these ties. 

The bonds are far stronger than 
some of us may realize. There is jus�­
ification for referring to us as Western 
Icelanders. 

Pan-Am set down a huge DC6B at 
Keflavik to pick up only two passen­
gers, reluctant to leave, but anxious to 
go home again to our Canadian homes. 

It has been said that it's easy to get 
to Iceland, it's harder to tear yourself 
away, and it's almost inevitable you 
will want to return. 

Why don't you renew your ties? You 
will find it an overwhelming experi­
ence. 

EVEN IN PARADISE 

"\;\Then Adam ,took off for some roaming 
In Eden's voluminous park, 

Then turning his steps ta come homing: 
"I've just been away for a lark." 

But Eve thought it more than a teaser, 
Alerted ito masculine fibs. 

When Adam attempted to please her, 
She insisted on counting his ribs. 

-Bogi Bjarnason

-:-

vVhen the workman was given a raise 
He flustered but tried to respect it. 

His wife was quite loud in her praise, 
Determined: Keep calm and collect it. 

-Bogi Bjarnason



THE ICELANDIC CANADJAN Spring 1962 

The Three Midwinter Concerts 

Associated with the annual meeting 
of the Icelandic National League, held 
the latter part of February each year, 
there are three concerts, one under the 
auspices of the Fron Chapter of the 
League, the second under the auspices 
of The Icelandic Canadian Club, and 
ohe final one, combining a concert and 
unfinished business on the agenda of 
the annual meeting of the League. 

The First concert this year, held in 
the First Lutheran Church on February 
19, opened with the two national 
anthems and a few introductory re­
marks by Professor Haraldur Bessason, 
the President of Fron. l\Irs. Elma Gisla­
son and her daughter Joy sang duets 
and later Joy sang a solo. A male voice 
chorus, under the direction of Arthur 
A. Anderson, gave a number of selec­
tions. The speaker was Rev. Hjalti
Guomunclsson, of ::\fountain, North
Dakota, who did not hesitate to express
his concern because of the number of
communists in Iceland. :\loving pic­
tures were �hm,·n covering the jour­
ney of the President of Iceland acrm,
Canada. The films will be taken back
to Iceland to he edited, with explan­
atory notes, and a duplicate will then
be sent back to Canada. The pictures
were taken by the official photographer
on the trip, Vigh'is Sigurgeirsson.

The second concert, also in the Fin,t 
Lutheran Church, was chaired by Gun 
nar 0. Eggertson, President of The Ice­
landic Canadian Club. The ::\Ietro 
l\Iale Voice Chorus of \Vinnipeg sang 
a number of Canadian Folk Songs, 
both French and English, and other 
songs. The Chorus is under the direc­
tion of Barry Anderson, who plays the 
organ in \Vestminster United Church. 
He is of s-wedish descent and his 1\·ife 

Helga, is a daughter of Valgerour and 
the late Sigvaldi Baldwinsson. Johan­
nes Palsson of Arborg gave selections 
on the violin which were much ap­
preciated and brought an encore. His 
violin was made by Oli Thorsteinson 
of Gimli. The speaker of the evening 
was .\rni R. Swanson, who spoke on 
hi, impressions of Iceland which he 
visited last summer. His address ap­
pears elsewhere in this issue. 

The last concert, held in the Unitar­
ian Church on \Vednesday night, Feb. 
21st, was featured by four items con­
tributed by stuclen ts taking Icelandic 
at the University of l\Ianitoba. Mr. H. 
Schultz, -who is taking Icelandic in his 
:Master's Degree course of studies, spoke 
on Icelandic literature pointin[!; out 
some of its special features. Miss Irene 
\rtes, also taking Icelandic in her 
Master's degree work, read in Iceland­
ic a selection from one of the Sagas. 
Miss Hulda Sigvaldason of Arborg read 
Icelandic poetry and Miss Elin Joseph­
son of Glenboro, played on the piano. 
These students' selections proved pop­
ular, ancl the innovation, no doubt, 
will be repeated in future years. 

Judge \V. J Linclal, in presenting 
four �cholarships, said that this was iii 
nro ways a record year in the short hi­
story of the Department of Icelandic in 
the University of l\Janitoba. Fourteen 
students were taking Icelandic, a n�corcl 
high, but, he said, there was another 
record, even more important. This 
year, he pointed out, four students, 
not of Icelandic origin, three from the 
Department of German, and one from 
the Department of English, selected 
Icelandic as one of the courses in their 
postgraduate studies, leading to the M. 
A. degree. Here, Judge Linda:! claim-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 35 

ed, new ground was being broken­
recognition of Icelandic as an essential 
subject in postgraduate studies in Eng­
lish and German. 

The scholarship winners were called 
to the platform and were cordially ap­
plauded. For the list see the last num 
ber of this magazine. 

Miss Evelyn (Thorvaldson) Allen, 
sang selections in Icelandic and a form­
al message from the President of Ice­
land and Mrs. Asgeirsson, was read. 
Excerpts from the message appear else­
where in this number. 

The last evenings program was, up 
to this time, chaired by Rev. P. 
M. Petursson, the Vice-President of
the League. He then called upon the

President, Dr. Richard Beck, to con­
clude unfinished business. Honorarv 
Life Memberships in the Icelandic Na­
tional League were granted to the Rt. 
Hon. John G. Diefenbaker, the Prime 
l\finister of Canada, to Hon. Gu�­
mundur Guomundsson, Minister of 
Foreign Affairs in Iceland, and Hon. 
Duff Roblin, Premier of Manitoba. 

The conference of the Icelandic Na­
tinal League followed the usual pat­
tern, the only innovation being that 
authority was given to the incoming 
executive to permit the publication < 
articles and translations of Icelandic 
literary selections in English in the 
Timarit, the annual published by the 
League. 

GUS STEPHENSON OF SELKIRK-- BOAT BUILDER 

"If you can build a better mouse 
trap, the world will make a beaten 
path to your door." So goes the proverb­
ial saying, and it has proved true in 
the case of Gus Stephanson of Selkirk, 
Manitoba. The only deviation-Mr. 
Stephanson builds boats. 

About a year or so ago the Indian 
Affairs branoh of the Canadian De­
partment of Citizenship and Immigra­
tion commissioned l\Ir. Stephanson to 
go to Island Lake in the northeastern 
section of :Manitoba to teach the In­
dians there to build boats for use in 
their fishing industry there. 

Theretofore the Indians had used 
their traditional canoes only, and with 
these could not compete with the white 
fishermen using larger and more ef­
ficient craft. Purchase by the Indians 
of the larger yawls at $500 from "out­
side", and transportation costs on top 

of this, proved prohibitive. Thus the 
Indian Affairs branch set upon teach­
ing the natives to build their own 
boats, and this brought Mr. Stephan­
son into the picture. 

In two months :Mr. Stephanson with

his five Indian "students" built ten

boats, and in the process the natives

learned the essentials of the building

craft. Now the five are on their own

in the business, have built boats for

themselves and are supplying the needs

of Indian and other fishermen in the

reo-ion. Thev have their own sawmill
b 

and a virgin forest at their doontep.

Necessarily, they must import "by air"

nails and other hardware for their

needs to complete each craft. 

Mr. Stephanson? He is at Norway 
House in north central l\Ianitoba 
teaching Indians to build boats. 



36 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

SEVENTH ESCORT SQUADRON 
of The Royal Canadian Navy Visits Iceland 

Submitted with permission by MRS. GUDVALDINA (Ena) S. ANDERSON', Clerk-Stenog-rapher 
at HMCS "CHIPP A WA", Naval Reserve Establishment at ,V'innipeg. Man., Dept. of ;';ational 

Defence. The above article appeared in the October, 1961 issue of The CRO"\\'SXEST­
The Roval Canadian :\'avy's Magazine, published in Ottawa, Ontario. 

The Seventh Escort Squadron dur­
ing the past summer ranged the wes­
tern Atlantic from the coast of South 
America to the Arctic Circle in three 
cruises which provided "at-sea" train­
ing for same 375 university naval 
cadets. All told, 11,615.5 miles of steam­
ing. 

The last of the three cruises got 
under way from Halifax August 7 for 
a voyage in northern waters, with Ice­
land the ultimate call. Lt is believed 
that the visit of the Seventh Squadron 
(Fart Erie, Inch Arran, Lanark and 
Outremornt) was the first official Ice­
landic call by Canadian warships since 
the Second World War. 

Canadian authorities in Reykjavik 
responsible for the visit were H. F. 
Hallgrimson, CBE, honorary Canadian 
consul general, and the Canadian 
charge d'affaires, present from Olso, G. 
V. Beaudry. Captain H. Bruce Carnall,
naval military and air auache at Oslo,
had made preliminary arrangements.

The ships arrived at Reykjavik on 
the morning of August 17, 1961. Cdr. L. 
B. Jenson, squadron commander, paid
calls, including one on His Excellency
Asgeir Asgeirsson, President of Iceland.

There was a full round of entertain­
ment. Bus excursions for the sailors to 
Thingvellir, one of the oldest parlia­
mentary seats in the world, were ar­
ranged by the city of Reykjavik. About 
1,000 visitors toured the ships on the 
afternoon of the 18th. 

Golfing and shooting matches, soccer 
and basketball games were played with 
local residents throughout ,the five-day 
stay. On Sunday, August 20, the ships 
landed 100 cadets and men to lay a 
wreath at the Commonwealth Memor­
ial and a spray at the the graves of 
those lost in the first HMCS Skeena. 
One platoon consisted of cadets, the 
other of Second World vVar veterans. 
The graves of the Skeena casualties are 
about four miles from the island cap­
ital. The Skeena was wrecked at Hval­
fj6r6ur further along the coast when 
she dragged anchor in a gale in Oct. 
1944 with a loss of 15 lives. A guard 
with a bugler was paraded for the mem­
orial service. Lt. Jack Hannam, of the 
Fort Erie, was parade officer. Chaplain 
(P) Ian H. Williams RCN (R) of the
Lanark, conducted prayers.

This is believed to be the first time 
that foreigners have been invited to 
march through Reykjavik under arms. 

Six hundred visitors came to the 
"open house" on board the Canadian 
,varships that afternoon. 

On August 21, a squadron luncheon 
was held on board Hl\1CS Fort Erie, 
attended by the President of Iceland, 
two cabinet ministers, the mayor of 
Reykjavik, the American ambassador, 
the British charge d'affaires, Rear­
Admiral Robert B. l\Ioore, USN, of 
Headquarters Iceland Defense Force, 
and Mr. Hallgrimsson, the honorary 
Canadian consul general. This also is 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 37 

believed to be the first time that an Ice­
landic president has ever consented to 
visit a foreign warship. A president's 
guard of 96 men under Lt. Hannam 
was paraded for the occasion and His 
Excellency not only complimented the 
guard on its bearing but insisted that 
all luncheon toasts 1be conducted seat­
ed, in accordance with service custom. 

The squadron left Iceland on August 
22 to conclude a most successful visit. 
The ships headed north to cross the 
Arctic Circle but barely made it, being 
forced sou th by large ice floes drifting 
of Greenland. Nevertheless, the squad­
ron was treated to the moon's eclipse 
on August 25 and a briHiant display 
of northern lights the following night. 

On August 26, the force went into 
action stations on main and secondary 
armament in unit firing manoeuvring 
at 16 knots and managed to scratch one 
tall iceland. On the 27th, amateur 
ornithologists eyed and photographed 

the thousands of puffins, murres and 
gannets ashore on Funk Island off Sir 
Charles Hamilton Sound. 

Father Neptune deferred his visit for 
the Arctic Cirdle crossing until the first 
dog watch on August 22, boarding the 
Fort Erie with roars of thunderflashes. 
His chain of office was a necklace of 
kippers. He was accompanied by Aur­
ora Borealis, the Recorder, the Prose­
cutor, his Chief of Police and a staff 
of Seals and Polar Bears, all of whom 
duly initiated the ship's company as 
"F-luenosers". 

On August 28, the force, at anchor 
in Harbour Grace, Newfoundland, 
held the cadet regatta, which was won 
by the Fort Eries. There had been a 
warm-up for this event in Mortier Bay, 
Nfld,. on the first leg of the cruise. 

Following a cordial three-day visit to 
St. John's, the ships returned to Halifax 
September 3. 

A WARDED GOLD MEDAL FOR RESEARCH 

Dr. Thorvaldur Johnson 

Dr. Thorvaldur Johnson, director 
of the federal agriculture department's 
research station in vVinnipeg, has been 
awarded a 1962 gold medal of the Pro­
fessional Institute of the Public Ser­
vice of Canada. 

Dr. Johnson, a 65-year-0ld native of 
Arnes, Manitoba, was honored for his 
research into control of cereal rusts, in­
cluding unfolding new knowledge 
about the genetic variability in the 
rust fungus. 

A nephew of Dr. Thorbergur Thor­
valdson of Saskatoon, Dr. Johnson is 
well known to readers of Logberg­
Heimskringla as a collaborator with 
Dr. Tryggvi Olson on the interesting 
column "Liti6 um oxl". 



38 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

BOOK REVIEW 

THE AMERICAN SCANDINAVIAN FOUNDATION 

1910 - 1960-A Brief History by Erik J. Friis 

133 p.p. - $2.00 

This little volume is a chronicle of 
the American Scandinavian Founda­
tion(A S F) during its first half century 
of operation. Rather than condense 
what is already a condensation a few 
quotations will be given to provide 
a birds eye view of the amazing pro­
gress of the American Scandinavian 
Foundation. 

Lithgow Osborn, President of the 
ASF says in the Foreword. 

"The most astounding single fact 
about The American-Scandinavian 
Foundation is, to my mind, the pre­
science of Niels Poulson. How could 
he, in 1909-10, have had his vision of 
Scandinavia as a unity, cultural and 
social-and now fast achieving an econ­
omic unity which may open the door 
five years or twenty years hence to some 
sort of political unity? 

"Please note that I say 'unity' not 
'union'. Clearly the two are vastly dif­
ferent even though one may well lead 
to the other." 

The author of the book, Erik J. Friis, 
is the present Editor of The American­
Scandinavian Review. The following 
with headings by the reYiewer, are 
extracts from the book. 

The Founding of ASF 

The Act of Incorporation (State of 
New York) was signed by Gon:rnor 
John A. Dix on :i\Iarch I G, Ell 1. On 
A.pril 15 Niels Poulson made a codicil
to his will in which he left the residue

of his estate to the new Foundation 
and a few days later he signed a trans­
fer of the original fund of $100,000.00 
from The American-Scandinavian Soci­
ety to the Foundation .... 

The Foundation was to be governed 
by a self-perpetuating Board of 
Trustees, the first of whom had been 
named by Niels Poulson himself. At 
the time of the founder's death the new 
organization was in possession of sums 
which, combined with his previous 
donations, aggregated about a half 
million dollars. It was the thought of 
the founder that other Americans, as 
well as Danes, Norwegians and Swedes, 
would in time make similar bequests 
to the endowment fund .... 

Establishment of The American­

Scandinavian Review 

Therefore, as one of its first import­
ant steps the Foundation resolved on 
publishing its own organ, to be called 
The American-Scandinavian Review. 
The first issue appeared in January 
Ell3 Dr. Henry Goddard Leach be­
came the first Editor, and the Literary 
Editor was Hanna Astrup Larsen; she 
later was to succeed Dr. Leach as Ed­
itor and ,ras for many years to take a 
leading part in the Foundation's liter­
ary activities . . .. 

,,·ith its December 1933 
i,\11c The American-Scandinavian Re-

\U, transformed into a quarterly 
;;;,': Llie periodical had been a 

. ,., ·m:n 1920 to 1931 and had 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 39 
--- --- - ------------- - -- --------------

appeared with ten issues a year the two 
years previous to the change ... 

Fellowships and Scholarships 

With the end of World War I steps 
were taken to enlarge the scope of the 
ASF scholarship program, and through 
the financial cooperation of friends 
on both sides of the Atlantic no less 
than forty Fellowships, each of about 
$1,000, twenty each way, were pledged 
for a period of five years, thus 
guaranteeing stipends amounting to 
somewhat more than $200,000.00. . . 

In 1919 also the Foundation sent its 
first Fellow to Iceland, Kemp Malone, 
the eminent philologist . ... 

On August 30, 1938 occured the 
death of John G. Berquist, a Vice­
President and Trustee of the Founda­
tion for many years. Early the follow­
ing year his widow, Mrs. Grace Cum­
mings Berquist, presented to the Foun­
dation the largest single contribution 
then 11eceived since the death of Niels 
Poulson. The amount of her gift was 
$25,000.00 and was to be used to estab­
lish fellowships m memory of her late 
husband .... 

The Student Interchange 
and Trainee Programs 

Following the end of hostilities the 
ASF student interchange program was 
soon in full operation. In 1945 a total 
of 52 Fellows were appointed from 
Sweden, 41 from Norway, 33 from 
Denmark, 3 from Iceland, and 2 Amer­
ican Fellows were sent to Scandinavia. 
These figures were to increase rapidly 
during the next few years, not least 
because of the establishment of several 
new Fellowship funds and also because 
of the close cooperation entered into 
with the Institute of International Edu­
cation regarding the placement of stu-

dents in American colleges and univer­
sities. In 1944 a new scholarship fund 
had been est;rblished, as a result of a 
donation of $25,000 by Hans Christian 
Sonne, ASF treasurer, and Mrs. Sonne. 
The income from the fund, known as 
"The Carol and Hans Christian Sonne 
Fellowship Fund", was to be used to 
send American Fellows to Denmark or 
Norway. And after 1'he war The Amer­
ican Friends of Norway turned over 
$50,000 to the Fuondation, to establish 
a fund to be known as King Haakon's 
Birthday Fund, for bringing Norweg­
ian students to the United States. Other 
new sources of scholarships were the 
Leif Tronstad Fellowships, initiated by 
Mr. and Mrs. Georg Unger Vetlesen, 
and several fellowships given by Olaf 
Halverson of California, and Frederic 
Schaefer of Pittsburgh .... 

Tihe greatest student activity until 
then in the entire history of The Amer­
ican-Scandinavian Foundation was re­
corded in 1946. No less than 434 Fel­
lows from Scandinavia were appoint­
ed and 27 Americans were studying in 
Scandinavia. The Foundation granted 
from its own funds $47,000.00 in sti­
pends for students. And at the invita­
tion of ASF some 350 American insti­
tutions of learning offered approxi­
mately $100,000.00 in scholarships and 
fellowships to Scandinavians placed 
through the Foundation. 

A. program that was to grow to siz­
able proportions in the years to come, 
namely, the trainee program, was be­
gun in 1946. The Foundation was auth­
orized by the U. S. Department of 
State to sponsor trainees and specialists 
who come to America for practical 
training in their special fields, work 
for or with an American firm, get paid 
a subsistence allowance and study Am­
erican methods during approximately 
a year's stay in the United States .... 



40 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Finland Included 

A broadening of the scope of the 
Foundation's activities took place in 
1956 with the decision ,to include Fin­
land in ,the operation of the ASF 
trainee program. In order to imple­
ment this arrangements were made 
with the Finnish-American Society to 
act as the fifth ASF cooperating organ­
ization. 

An important event attendant on 
th.is new cooperation was the grant of 
$140,000.00 made in March 1957, to 
the ASF by the Ford Foundation to 
make possible an exchange program 
with Finland. The grant was to cover 
four years, from 1957 through 1960 . ... 
Iceland Included 

Iceland too was the beneficiary of 
special funds and activities in this 
period. A grant made to ASF by 
Thomas E. Brittingham Jr. made it 
possible to send a number of Americans 
to Iceland to lecture on their special 
fields of interest. The first two speak­
ers to go to Iceland were Dr. John R. 
Dunning, Dean of the Columbia Uni­
versity School of Engineering, and 
Colonel Bernt Balchen, the noted Nor-

wegian-American explorer and aviator. 
Mr. Brittingham also provided a grant 
which enabled the Foundation to in­
vite Halld6r K. Laxness, Icelandic 
winner of the Nobel Prize in literature, 
to visit and travel extensively in the 
United States . ... 
Editor Friis Visits Iceland 

Erik J. Friis, Literary Secretary and 
Editor, visited Thule, Greenland, in 
May, 1960, as a guest of the U. S. 
Department of Defense, and later in 
the summer, as a guest of the Danish 
Ministry for Greenland, spent a month 
traveling as far north as Siorapaluk, the 
world's most northerly permanently 
settled village. In conjunction with the 
latter trip he also visited Iceland, Den­
mark, Sweden and Norway ..... 

l\fr. Friis closes his synoptic history 
with a quotation from A. Herter, form­
er Secretary of State of the U. S.: 

"The Foundation's work as a pioneer 
in educational and cu1tural exDhange 
and its record over the last half a cen­
tury stand as proof of the effectiveness 
of private initiative in the internation­
al field." 

-W. J. L.

Paintings By Emile Walters On Display 
A collection of paintings by the 

noted Icelandic artist, Emile Walters, 
were exhibited for a two-week period 
last fall at Poughkeepsie, New York, 
under the auspices of the Duchess 
County Art Association. Entitled "Vin­
land Sagasteads" the collection is one 
of scenes along ,the route followed by 
early Icelandic explorers who ultimate­
ly discovered what in historical ac­
counts is knmvn as Vinland, its locale 
believed to be what is now the Canad­
ian Mari times or in the New England 
states. 

The collection, loaned by the Na­
tional Collection of Fine Arts of the 
Smithsonian Institute in Washington, 
D.C., consists of 42 painings, 18 of these
scenes in Iceland and the remainder
in Greenland.

Exhibited with them was a group of 
paintings executed by Mr. Walters in 
the Hudson River Valley of the New 
England states. The exhibition drew 
many thousands of viewers. 

This collection by l\fr. \Valters is 
scheduled to be exhibited in Mexico 
City and probably in Germany. 

-:-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 41 

THE SECOND STORY IN "THE WHITE MANSION" 

THE THREE �rOMEN 

When I remm1sce about my life at 
the San I scarcely know where to be­
gin. I have many kind memories of my 
fellow-patients there. Among the well­
remembered are three elderly women: 
Hildur, Asa, and Gunnvor. The three 
were of an age, between fifty and sixty. 

Hildur was gray-haired and showed 
her age, but when at her best she must 
have been beautiful. As it was, her 
complexion was still white and her 
skin smooth. Her deep blue eyes 
expressed kindness and warmth and in 
their depth there was an ever-ready 
smile. She was courteous and reserved 
in her manner, but she had many un­
usual and interesting things to relate 
and she could he very entertaining. 

Asa was a bed-patients and Hildur 
did many an errand for her. Asa's home 
was in the neaPby town, and Hildur 
phoned her husband daily on her be­
half. One day when the huS1band was 
out, Hildur was commissioned to leave 
the following message: "Meet me on 
the phone at noon". 

This expression somehow tickled our 
funny bone and we burst out laugh­
ing. Hildur ignored our nonsensical 
behaviour and simply smiled and said, 
in her gentle voice: "Just keep on 
laughing. It is precious to be able to 
laugh". 

"Precious" was her stock expression. 
Unfortunately she sometimes used it 
when not appropriate, as when we 
were discussing the tragic fate of a man 
who was drowned in crossing the 
Herad lakes. Hildur exclaimed: "Isn't 
this precious!" 

\Ve were seized with a fit of laughter 

by fru Elinborg Larusd6ttir 

at this unexpected comment. Hildur 
shook her head reprovingly at us and 
said with a note ,of pity for our non­
sense: 

"Yes. Laugh as you please. It is 
precious to ,be able to laugh". 

Thus, one way and another, Hildur 
habitually lightened our mood. There 
wasn't a soul on the place who wasn't 
well disposed towards her. Indeed, she 
did not deserve anything else. 

At Christmas that first winter a mer­
chant in town donated a barrel of ap­
ples to the San. As we munched the red 
apples we lauded the donor for his 
generosity. 

"Isn't it precious to get them free!" 
remarked Hildur. 

Everyone laughed, while Hildur sat 
unperturbed and nodded, pleased that 
we felt entertained. After this her say­
ing became proverbial with us: "Isn't 
it precious!" 

Hildur did not possess many clothes, 
but she was very clean and kept her­
self well groomed. All her life she had 
been poor and had worked hard. She 
often spoke of her children, especially 
her daughters. \Vhen we were se·wing 
or doing handiwork, she would look 
at her work and say: 

"It would be precious if my girls 
knew how to do this". 

Then her voice and countenance 
would express sadness. No doubt she 
had little hope of this ever coming to 
pass. Obviously, she had her children's 
welfare much at heart and desired 
keenly a better education for them 
than it had been her lot to receive. She 
was all for pro6ress and not once did 



42 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

she make the remark that old times are 
better than the present. 

Hildur thought that we were well 
cared for at the San and not ever did 
she find fault with things. Her step 
was remarkably light and she was con­
stantly ministering to the needs of the 
elderly women around her; indeed to 
the welfare of all who deigned to ac­
cept her ministrations. Gunnvor on the 
other hand continually groused about 
everything and everybody. She was also 
extremely fearful of ridicule and 
thought that everybody was making 
fun of her. 

Asa and Gunnvor did not get along. 
Asa was sardonic and a tease and well 
she knew Gunnvor's weakness and 
when out of sorts she concentrated re­
lentlessly on this weakness. Hildur, 
on the other hand, was always serene. 
I think it very unlikely that they ever 
succeeded in 1\·otmding her feelings. 
Most certainly they never succeeded in 
involving her in their disputes. 
'Whether or not she was happy there. 
I'll not venture to say. I asked her 
once why she did not move to another 
room, and her answer ·was: 

"They 11'eed me. I often manage to 
skirt the reefs and to bring about peace 
between them. It is precious to be able 
to keep peace between people". Then 
she sighed, and smiled kindly. 

The cause of these differences did 
not always amount to very much. Once 
Gunnvor had the idea that Asa must 
have spoken ill of her to the doctor. 
He had asked Asa about her condition 
and paused for a word with her, while 
he had mer,ely glanced at Gunnvor's 
chart, with the remark, "\Vell, now. 
You are the same". She felt that hi, 
manner towards her was dry and he 
igno:red her complaints about her in­
somnia. \Vhen she launched forth on 
her complaints he ignored her entirely 
and strode out of room. The fact of the 

matter was that the doctor had listen­
ed to a repetition of these complaints 
with rare patience for nearly two years 
past: insomnia, headaches, and general 
debility. Yet Gunnvor's temperature 
·was never above normal.

Gunnvor vented her ill-temper on
Asa. Asa's lungs were seriously affect­
ed. She could not stand any draft, so
that if weather was bad, or her cough
was very bad, she had the doctor's .per­
mission to close the lower part of her
window. Then Gunnvor would open
the windows wide in order to vex her.
Following these clashes, Gunnvor
would broadcast her complaints, saying
with tears in her eyes, "She'll he th�
death of me, this spiteful old hag".
Solemnly she would add that it wasn't
her wish, an invalid and never the one
to encroach on anybody's territory, to
live in a state of war.

On a few occasions Asa dressed and 
descended to the lounge •room. Once 
the three old ladies were sitting ,to 
gether when a young and high-spirited 
girl named l\Iekkin entered the room 
and waved to them. On her hand she 
sported a beautiful diamond ring, 
which I recognized as belonging to one 
of the patients. The diamond was real. 

"What do I see!" exclaimed the three 
women in unison. "Where did you get 
this beautiful ring?" Gunnvor half rose 
from her chair, all agog. 

Mekk,in held out her hand. The 
three expressed their admiration. 
"How beautiful!" they exclaimed. 

I looked at them. Now Asa had half 
closed her eyes; on her count,enance 
there was no expression of excitement. 
Hilclur gave a happy smile and looked 
at Mekkin as if it plieasecl her that the 
young g;irl had acquired such a beauti­
ful ring. Contrary to her custom when 
she saw something fine or pretty, she 
made no refelience to her daughters. 
Gunnvor leaned forward, her eyes 

THE ICEL'\NDIC CANADIAN 43 

glued to the ring. There was a peculiar 
gleam in her grey eyes and ,it was ob­
vious that she was fascinated by the 
sparkling diamond. 

""\Vhat's your guess as to it's cost?" 
said Mekkin, with a taunting smile. 

I am certain that she had not stop­
ped to consider how double-edged her 
question was, under the circumstances. 
The three ladies were poor, had always 
been poor people who had only looked 
at expensive articles, but never enjoyed 
possession. Hilclur and Gunnvor hesti­
tated. Finally Hildur broke the silence. 

"It has certainly cost a lot", she said. 
"I could imagine that it has cost a, 
much as half a crown." 

Mekkin shook her head contemptu­
ously and gave a loud laugh. Gunnvor 
continued to look at the ring. 

"It is exactly like a ring I saw in a 
tuck shop the other day, and it cost a 
crown. I wanted to buy it but I thought 
it cost far too much." 

"This ring has cost some hundred, 
of crowns", said Mekkin. "It is from 
Denmark, and it was a present from 
Miss M." Then, she laughed and waved 
her hand before their eyes. "It is a real 
diamond", she said. 

"Diamond!" echoed Gunnvor ancl 
Hildur. Obviously they did not realize 
,the value of diamonds. Hilclur, how­
ev:er, was concerned least of all with 
the value of diamonds, although their 
cost staggered her. Her mind was on 
the rnsy apples on the table. 

"So it comes all the way from Den­
mark", she said, "where our king lives 
and where the forest grows wild and 
where apples ripen like the grass in our 
homefields, with perhaps less attention 
than the grass gets. They don't need 
fertilizer, I expect, and I venture to say 
that it will be easier to pick the ap­
ples off the trees than it is to mow the 
grass. Yes, if it isn't precious for her, 

bless her heart, to receive such a gift 
from such a country!" 

"And so dear", Gunnvor interjected. 
Asa laughed, bringing on a sha•rp fit 

of coughing. 
"Now she's off. Now she's making 

fun of you", said Gunnvor to Hilclur. 
"You should play up to her more". 

'Tm laughing at the nonsense you're 
spouting", said Asa. "You don't know 
the value of a diamond, but I do. A 
diamond may cost many thousands of 
crowns. I own a diamond." 

"You!" they exclaimed. Gunnvor's 
grey eyes grew dusky. She stuck out 
her chin and compressed her lips, and 
looked at Asa with evident disbelief. 

"Yes. It was given to me when life 
was good to me", said Asa. She gave 
herself a lift in the chair and pressed 
her head back, with a far away look in 
her eyes ,as ,if she ·were in a trance, re­
calling bygone clays. 

The others did not know ·what to 
think. Finally Gunnvor said, in low 
and dejected tones: 

"Weill You do have news for us!" 

I looked at Asa and our eyes met

momentarily. Her face reddened and

she looked away. I understood. No one

knew Gunnvor's weakness better than

Asa. This was merely a trick to get even

with her, by sowing the seeds of envy

in her heart. As for Hilclur, she was

completely free from envy and she

never desired anything for herself.

Doubtlessly, however, it would have

gladdened her heart if her daughters

had possessed a ring like this. 

Thus, the old ladies lived together

for two years. Then Asa went to her

rest. With a strange reversal, Gunnvor

sorrowed for her as for a lost friend

and she shed many tears. 
Hildur, on the con�rary, bore her­

self well. "Such is our common fate", 
she said. "I think it is precious." It 
seemed then that she had a heart of 



44 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

stone. Why did she not grieve for the 
departed, who had been so good to her? 

"We got on so peaceably; it was an 
example for others", said Gunnvor, 
wiping away her tears. Then, sighing, 
"It could be said that we three wetfe 
as one." 

Hildur was standing a short dis>tance 
away, and no doubt heard every word. 
She looked at me and smiled, a peculi­
arly bantering smile. I had never seen 
her smile like that before, and I under­
stood then that she was a wise person 
and that above all, she was good. 

A new arrival was given Asa's bed. 
Gunnvor and she did not get on well 
together, and Gunnvor often referred 
to the happy days when she and Asa 
were together, and she would shed 
tears. Often, however, she concluded 
her remarks wiuh: 

"Where could that ring be?'" 
"What ring"? said l once,
"Her diamond ring, of corn �e:• 
"That's hard to say. It has likely 

been thrown away. No one has had any 
idea of its real value." 

"Oh! That would indeed be a great 
loss. Many crowns' worth thrown away. 
I can't bear to think of it", she cried, 
and her grey eyes flashed a look of 
greed and exasperation. I thought o! 
telling her that in my opinion the story 
was a fabrication, but Asa dead was a 
saint in Gunnvor's eyes, and it was no 
doubt best that she continue as such. 

Finally the time came when Hildur 
was to go home .. Then for the first 
time I saw her moved. She became de­
pressed and seemed lost; she seemed 
an entirely different person. She often 
spoke about how much she dreaded 
the cold at home, on the farm. 

"The house is so cold and dra:ughty, 
and it leaks all over", she said. 

I was very much surprised. It must 
indeed be a cold building if ,the cold 
was worse than at the San. 

Hildur added in a low, mus,ical 
voice, "I am looking so well. No one 
at home will believe that I am not 
well." There was a look of fear in her 
eyes. 

I did not understand at the time why 
she was so greatly concerned that her 
people should consider her an invaLid 
Now I think I know that she would 
immediately be expected to do tasks 
beyond her strength. She was keenly 
concious that her defences against her 
illness were down and that she would 
never conquer it. Alas! she had to go. 
She lived for a year, and then she died, 
at home, in the decrepit old building 
to which she had dreaded to return. 

Gunnvor missed Hildur, but not 
nearly as much as she had missed Asa. 
For that matter, Hildur had not depart­
ed from this life. 

When Gunnvor's departure from 
the San approached, she reversed her 
previous line and did not want to go. 
Everything that had been bad now 
became good. 

''I'll not be better off anywhere else, 
and where should I go", she said sulk­
ily. 

Th doctor observed that the San 
was only for people who were not well. 

"Am I well? Don't I still suffer from 
insomnia? In whM way am I better?" 

"Your lungs are well. In that way 
you have improved here", the doctor 
remarked drily. 

Gunnvor shrugged her shoulders 
contemptuously. "Always the lungs. 
As if there were no other illness than 
lung disease-or what name should I 
give it?" 

\Vith tears in her eyes, Gunnvor 
complained to her fellow patients. 

"This is just because it is I. If it had 
been somebody else, there would have 
been a different tune. I am pushed 
about. \Vherever I go I am in the way."' 

Someone remarked that there was a 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 45 

long waiting list, and that those people 
would be very ill. 

"But where am I to go? I have no 
home, and no one to look after me. I 
can't work for my living. How am I 
to live?" she exclaimed. 

\Ve were silent. Many patients who 
received their discharge from the San 
had the same story to tell. They had 
no home, and no one ta turn to who 
could or ,rnulcl give them assistance. 
Furthermore, many people feared con­
tact with former patients. Consequent­
lv, many of these began to work im­
�1ediateiv on discharge, and found the 
work to;' much for them. i\1any return­
ed to the San after a short period, their 
struggle against illness renewed, and 
more in tense than before. :\!any suc­
cumbed ·who likely would have won 
through, had conditions been better. 

Gunnvor had no option but to go to 
the city. She wept and bewailed 
her lot ancl her eves ,\·ere reddened, 
as if the San were � paradise on earth. 
Nowhere had she fared better. 

She rented a small room and sold 
newspapers. She received some aid 
from her home county; also gifts from 
individuals, for she bemoaned her fate 
so much that people took pity on her. 
She was often given a meal and articles 
of clothing. However, she was extreme­
ly saving and was always poorly dress­
ed. 

Gunnvor was always at odds with life 
and she harbored resentment and envy 
towards those who were better off. 
This became deeply rooted in her, and 
she dwelt constantly on the misery of 
her lot, how she had missed out on the 
good things of life, how badly she was 
treated by Goel and man. Thus she 
maintained herself for some years, a 
miserable life, devoid of any joy or 
pleasure. 

I believe that it was her mode of life 

which caused her health to break down 
again. She suffered a relapse. Now her 
wish was fulfilled, for she was brought 
back to the San. Yet she made this 
move wi,th a feeling of bitterness and 
anger. 

"I should never have left there", she 
said. "I was never well and I was un­
able to work. This being ceaselessly on 
the go has wrecked me." She continued 
in this vein, in a querulous and quav:er­
ing voice. Then suddenly she looked 
at me in a questioning way. 

"\Vhat do you think has become of 
Asa's diamond ring?" 

I was one of those who believed 
Gunnvor to be very poor, and so she 
really was. I always knew how she 
fared, for in the course of her last year 
in the city I was married and made my 
home there, ancl she Yisited me often. 

Her last illness was not of a long 
duration. Life and her bitterness had 
done their work thoroughly, robbing 
her of her power of resistance. During 
this final stage of her illness she wept, 
S·lvin<r that she ,vas so ,poor that she

( i t, 

could not buy herself as much as a
niohto·own or a handkerchief; that she

b t, 

·was denied everything that others
could so readily provide for themselves.
However, her kind-hea11ted friends,
whose acquaintance she had made
when selling newspapers, gave her
clothes and tried to gladden her heart
in many a way.

Finally death took pity on her and 
granted her equal rights with all 
others, the peace and rest of the grave. 
Her earthly remains were taken direct 
from th San to the churchyard. No one 
followed her coffin to the grave. 

Yet she had relatives. They had 
never visited her nor showed her 
friendliness in any way. She could die, 
for all they cared. 

\Ve were surprised to find that she 
possessed great quantities of good 



THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Financial ;-M;.,-;.;e_m_e;t-: Servi c esI Investors 1 
OFFERED BY YOUR 1 syn d ic:ate 1REPRESENTATIVE

L_ --- - -- -· 

FACE AMOUNT CERTIFICATES 
For ,avings, educational, business reserve and annuity purposes.

Single payment certificates with guaranteed investment values.

A BALANCED MUTUAL FUND 
Investors Mutual of Canada Ltd. emphasizes reasonable income, stability and

capital gain potential through a portfolio of more than 150 securities.

A MUTUAL FUND FOR GROWTH 
lnve,lors Growth Fund of Canada Ltd. emphasizes long-term capital gain 
through a portfolio umcentrated in common stocks. 

TAX-DEDUCTIBLE REGISTERED RETIREMENT PLANS 
Fixed-interest, equity and combined plans. Either or both portions of 
combined plans can be qualified for tax-deduction purposes. 

GROUP PENSION PLANS 
vVith Investors frust Company, Investors Syndicate offers complete facilities 
for group plans on a fixed-return, equity or combined basis. 

INVESTORS SYNDICATE 
0 F C A N A D A, L I M I T E D 

manages assets of over $620,000,000 
Head Office; WINNIPEG Offices in Principal Cities 

Delicious food - tastefully served 
m the Cafeteria and Main Dining Room. 

Banquet and Reception Rooms 
to accomodate any size party. 

FREE PARKING 

THE MOHARCH LUMBER CO. LTD. 
"YOUR COMPLETE BUILDING SUPPLY HEADQUARTERS" 

"2 BRANCHES TO SERVE YOU BETTER" 

POLO PARK MAIN ST. 
Phone SPruce 5-8487 Phone EDison 4-4319 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 47 

clothes, new and old. Obviously she 
had been given these by kindhearted 
people who pitied her because she was 
always dressed in rags. She even left a 
few ornaments, not costly, 'tis true, 

but a pretty necklace, an old watch, 

and a set of earrings. A bank book 

showed a deposit of over two thousand 

crowns. This amount went to distant 
relatives who had never deigned to 
look her way. I am not a,vare that they 
refused this inheritance. 

I GO TO THE WHITE MANSION, which ap­
peared in the ·winter 1961 number, as well as 
THE THREE WOMEN were 

translated by W. KRISTJANSON 

RUINS OF ANCIENT VIKING STRUCTURE DISCOVERED 

IN NEWFOUNDLAND 

An article by John C. Devlin appear­
ing in a recent edition of the New 
York Times says a Norwegian explorer, 
Helge Ingstad, has discovered ruins on 
the northern tip of Newfoundland 
where he believes Vikings under Leif 
Ericson dwelt when they came to the 
North American continent 500 years 
before Columbus. 

Mr. Ingstad said the nearly buried 
ruins of seven "European-type" struc­
tures included one with a Great Hall 
in the Viking style. He said he believed 
Leif Ericson, son of Eric The Red, had 
used this building as his home and 
headquarters in the period during 
which he explored Vinland. 

The ruins were found "a few miles 
off Meade Bay" at a place shown on 
maps as Lanceaux Meadows, from the 
shoreline. It is an isolated area some­
times used by fishermen. There is no 
harbor or bay. ::\Ir. Ingstad said Viking 
ships were routinely hauled up on 
open beaches. 

The discovery was made with the aid 
of descriptions in Icelandic Sagas and 
reports from Newfoundland fishermen. 

l\fr. Ingstad sailed from Norway in a 
Norwegian ship, bringing with him a 
48-foot motor sailer for his use. He,
his wife and daughter, sailing to the
northern tip of Newfoundland checked
landmarks against descriptions in the
Sagas, making enquiries as they went
along.

When fishermen told Mr. Ingstad 
they had been puzzled by the odd con­
tours in the ground a,t Lanceaux 
l\Ieadows Mr. Ingstacl went there, set 
up tents and began digging around 
what appeared to be old ruins. He said 
they had found a main structure, 60 
by 45 feet, containing five rooms and 
the Great Hall 1vith five fireplaces. He 
said the walls had apparently been 
made of sod. The other buildings, of 
simliar construction, were small and 
square. 

l\Ir. Ingstad said he was sending a 
variety of fragments to the University 
of Oslo for a Carbon-I "1 test to deter­
mine their age. He said he believed 
the buildings could not possibly have 
been made by Indians or Eskimos. 



4:8 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

� 

CANADA 

Avoid being exploited 
If you have not lived in Canada for very long you may not be 

familiar with certain Canadian Business practises. 
To buy on credit can be a strong temptation. Be sure that you 

fully understand the terms of any purchase contract. Read it care­
fully and, if you have doubt about the meaning of any of its con­
ditions, have them explained to you by an honest and trusted person 
who knows English or French well. In the past some newcomers 
have agreed to pay excessive interest rates or have signed contract'i 
which bound them to pay far more than they expected. 

If you are in doubt about any business transaction, talk to the 
officials of a reputable agency such as the Retter Business Bureau. 
They have records of complaints against individuals or companies 
suspected of misleading or dishonest business methods. You will 
find the address and telephone number of the Better Business 
Bureau of your locality in the telephone directory. 

If you think that you may be the victim of unfair business 
practises, get in touch with the nearest Immigration Officer or with 
an official of the Ethnic Group to which you belong. They will 
be glad to help you. 

Remember also that ALL SERVICES RENDERED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION IN 
IMMIGRATION MATTERS ARE FREE. You need not pay 
money to any one in respect to any immigration matter which you 
may wish to bring to the attention of the Department of Citizenship 
and Immigration. Experienced officers are the1·e to help you. Their 
services are free. 

Minister of Citizenship and Immigration 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 49 

Scholarshipsand Awards 

Jon R. Skafel 
B.Sc. (Man.) M.B.A. (U.W.O.)

Jon R. Skafel, son of Dr. and Mrs. 
E. J. Ska.fel, Brandon, Man. graduated 
May 1961 with honors from the Uni­
versity of Western Ontario, London, 
and had conferred on him the Masters 
Degr,ee in Business Administration. He 
had previously received the Bachelors 
Degree in science from the University 
of Manitoba. 

Following graduation he was award­
ed a Kellogg Foundation Fellowship 
for research in nursing education. He 
pursued this during the summer of 
1961 at the Toronto General Hospital. 

At present J6n works as administra­
tive assistant at the Brandon General 
Hospital. He intends to pursue further 
studies in the science of hospital ad­
ministration in the near future. 

* 

WINS GUDRUN SKAPT ASON 

SCHOLARSHIP IN ENGLISH 

Sharon Ann Moyer was the first win­
ner of the Johanna G. Skaptason (the 

Sharon Ann Moyer 

late Mrs. J. B. Skaptason) scholarship 
in English. This Scholarship of $100.00 
is provided through a fund raised by 
the Jon Sigurdson cha.pter of the LO. 
D.E. in memory of the late Mrs. Skapta­
son and is awarded to the Manitoba
student receiving the highest marks in
Grade XII English.

Sharon Moyer is a great-granddaugh­
ter of the pioneers Bui and Thorlaug 
Johnson, who, on migrating from Ice­
land settled at first in Gimli and before 
the turn of the century moved to Win­
nipegosis. An Icelandic settlement was 
established on Red Deer Point and Bui 
Johnson settled close to the northern 
tip of the Point from which he fished 
on Lake vVinnipegosis for many years. 

A daughter of Bui Johnson, Jonina, 
born on Red Deer Point, married Alva 
Moyer, and vVilfred Moyer, the father 
of Sharon, is a son of Mr. and Mrs. 
Alva l\foyer. 



50 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Mrs. Albert Johnson 
Res. Phone SPruce 4-6753 

S. L. Stefansson
Res. Phone JUstice 6-7229 

�ell j :Jlowet- S/iop 
WEDDING BOUQUETS CU'l"FLOWERS 

CORSAGES 
FUNEilAL DESIGNS 

Bus. Phone SP 2-9509 700 NOTRE DAME AVE. Bus. Phone SP 2-9509 

• Opposite Hospital Stop •

BOOTH FISHERIES 
CANAIJIAN COMPANY LIMI".rEI) 

235 GARRY STREET 

WINNIPEG MANITOBA 
Sdkirk, Man. Winnipegosis, Man. The Pas, Man. 

MAFEKING, MANITOBA 

McDONALD DURE LUMBER COMPANY LIMITED 
since 1906 

LUMBER AND ALL BUILDING MATERIAL 
"ONE PIECE or a CARLOAD" 

WINNIPEG 

Canada's Leading Specialty Shop 

Furs and Fashions, also Men's Clothing and 

Furnishings ... of guaranteed quality, the top-

most in value ... at fair and reasonable prices. 

HOLT IENFKEW & CO., LIMITED 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 51 

Ingvar, a son of Bui Johnson, was 
one of the first Icelanders to graduate 
from the University of Manitoba, and 
one of the founders of The Icelandic 
Student Society which f1ourished from 
1901 to the economic depression of the 
thirties. His wife Gudrun Buason was 
one of the women who undertook the 
tremendous task of publishing the 
"Minningarrit 1slenzkra Hermanna", a 
record of the soldiers of Icelandic des­
cent in the first World War. 

John, another son of Bui Johnson, 
homesteaded in the Wynyard district 
in 1905. Maria, a daughter of his, is 
the wife of Paul Hallson, a retail 
merchant of Winnipeg. 

Besides Janina, Bui and Thorlaug 
Johnson had two daughters, Olina and 
Gudrun, both deceased. 

As might be expected the Gudrun 
Skaptason scholarship was not the only 
one awarded to Sharon Moyer. She 
received The Queen Elizabeth Scholar­
ship for the highest average in Grade 
XII-84, and in addition received a
$150.00 Province of Manitoba Scholar­
ship.

Sharon Moyer is attending St. John's 
College. 

* 

SCHOLARSHIP WINNERS 

WINS $950.00 IN SCHOLARSHIPS 

Myrna Gayle Blondahl, a student in 
3rd year Education at the University 
of British Columbia, has won to date a 
total of $950.00 in scholarships as fol­
lows: 
Out of Grade XII

Government bursary 
University bursary 

1st year university: 
Government scholarship 
Government bursary 
University bursary 

$150.00 
100.00 

125.00 
150.00 
100.00 

Myrna Gayle Blondahl 

2nd year university: 
Government scholarship 
Government bursary 
University bursary 

125.00 
150.00 
100.00 

Myrna Gayle was born at Moose Jaw, 
Saskatchewan, on October 8th, 1941. 
Her parents are Hilrna:r; BlondahI, 
brought up in Wynyard, Sask., and 
Mary (Johnson) Blondahl, of Stony 
Hill, Manitoba, now residing in Van­
couver, B. C. Her maternal grandpar­
ents are Margaret Johnson and the late 
Sigurdur Johnson, of Oak Point, Man., 
and her paternal grandparents, the late 
Asgeir and Fanny Blondahl. 

* 

A brilliant Grade 13 student, George 
E. Browne of Elliott Lake, Ontario,
last fall enrolled at Queens University,
Kingston, after being awarded a Can­
adian Legion $300.00 scholarship. In
addition to this he had won other
academic awards, including a bronze
medal and other scholarships. Mr.
Browne is a grandson on his mother's
side of l\fr. and Mrs. Otto Kristjanson
of Geraldton, Ont.



52 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Know Your ights 
LEGALLY ADMITTED IMMIGRANTS HAVE THE SAME 

RIGHTS AND THE SAME RESPONSIBILITIES AS OTHER 

CANADIAN WORKERS. 

·while the majority of employers in Canada are honest and fair, some,
unfortunately, have taken advantage of immigrants.

• Guard against unfair hiring methods.

• Insist on getting the holidays with pay to wihich you may be entitled.

• Ensure that deductions from your salary for board and lodging
are not excessive.

• Refuse to be used as strikebreakers.

• _ Make sure that all stamp credits to which you are entitled are
placed in your Unemployment Insurance Book. 

• Do not be afraid to join a trade union. That is your right.

• Do not fear threats of deportation from an employer.

• If you lb.ave a legitimate complaint regarding your working con­
ditions, seek the advice of the provincial officials in your locality.
If you do not know who they are, get in touch with the immigration
or citizenship officer nearest to your home, your minister, your
priest or an official of •dhe ethnic group to which you belong. They
will do their utmost to help you.

�{
Minister of Citizenship and Immigration 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

WIN ATHLONE FELLOWSIDPS 

This year 41 Athlone Scholarships 
have been awarded to Canadian stu­
dents graduating in Engeering. This 
is a substantial Fellowship awarded by 
Her Majesty's Government of the 
United Kingdom for two years post­
graduate studies in London. The fol­
lowing are included: 

Eric Lawrence Sigurdson 

Eric Lawrence Sigurdson, son of Dr. 
and Mrs. L. A. Sigurdson of Winnipeg, 
who graduates from the University of 
Manitoba this Spring. 

Brian Lindal Eyford, of North 
Burnaby, B. C. At present further in­
formation on Brian is not available. 

The Icelandic Canadian ex,tends 
congratulations. 

SUPPORT 
THE MARCH 
OF DIMES 

PAllK-HANN�ON 
LTD. 

Distributors of 
Commercial Fishing Equipmont 
Marine Hardware 

WINNIPEG - EDMONTON 

Gelhorn Motors Ltd. 

2000 MAIN STREET 

WINNIPEG 17 

Your friendly 

FALCON, FAIRLANE 

and GALAXIE 

Dealers 

53 



54 '1 HE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

IT TAKES A 6� STAMP TO GET YOUR 

LETTER TO EUROPE 

When next you write your surface mail letter to Europe, make sure it 

has sufficient postage - 6 cents for the first ounce, 4 oents for each 

additional ounce. 

e IF YOU ARE IN DOUBT AS TO THE CORRECT WEIGHT, CHECK

IT AT YOUR POST OFFICE. MUCH UNNECESSARY DELAY OC­

CURS WHEN LETTERS HA VE TO BE RETURNED TO THE 

SENDER FOR EXTRA POSTAGE. 

e ALWAYS ADDRESS THE ENVELOPE CLEARLY, CORRECTLY AND

COMPLETELY - USE THE INITIALS OF FIRST NAME OF THE 

ADDRESSEE AND WRITE OUT IN FULL THE NAME OF THE 

COUNTRY TO WHICH THE LETTER IS ADDRESSED. 

e PLACE YOUR RETURN ADDRESS IN THE UPPER LEFT HAND 

CORNER AND INCLUDE NUMBER, STREET, POSTAL ZONE 

NUMBER (WHERE REGIONAL) CITY OR TOWN AND PROV­

INCE. 

Correct postage, complete and legible addressing, speeds the delivery 

of your mail. 

CANADA POST OFFICE 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

IN THE NEWS 

TRUMPETER PLAYS LIKE VETERAN 

Trumpeter Einar Einarson 

Trumpeter Einar Einarson, member 
of the Minot State Teachers' College 
band which has been asked to perform 
at the Seattle World's Fair this spring, 
was featured as soloist at the Manitoba 
Music Educators' gala concert Saturday 
night. 

Having played the instrument mere­
ly two years, he performed Brandt's 
"Concerto No.I" for trumpet like a 
veteran to an audience of 500 that 
exploded with applause after his rendi­
tion in the Vincent Massey High School 
auditorium. 

He said he had never seen the show­
piece music until one and a half weeks 
before the concert when he was asked 
to perform. 

The difficult composition shows up 
the full range of the trumpet, jump­
ing from the lowest to the high regis­
ter in the first bars, and taxes the 
musician ·with scales running the full 
range of the instrument. 

He played so well that the audience 
would not stop applauding until the 
19-year-old performer took his bows.

Mr. Einarson is a second-year stu-



56 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Winnipeg's Leading Floriata 

��ISTS 
E. CHOLAKIS & 5 SONS

TWO STORES TO SERVE YOU 

277 Portage Ave. -Ph. WH 3-0731 

Polo Park Shopping Centre 

-Ph. SP 5-8484

Limted 

FUNERAL HOME 

Phone SPruce 4-7474

843 Sherbrook Street 

UHIEF HOME BAKERY 
Prop. Helga Olafson 

Pasteries - Bread 

Vinarterta and Other Icelandic 

Specialties to order 

also Catering 

749 ELLICE AVE. Ph. SU. 3-6127 

Crescent Creamery 
Limited 

Dealers in "Quality Guarded" 
Dairy Products for o-ver 

55 years 

MILK - CREAM - BUTTER. 

"CLANSMAN" ICE CREAM 

Phone SUnset 3-7101

ROBERTS & WHYTE LTD. 

Sargent & Sherbrooke St. 

Phone SPruce 4-3353 

FAMILY DRUG STORE 

ASCEIRSON'S 
LIMITED 

698 Sargent - Ph. SUnset 3-4322 

Headquarters for 

PA INT, WALLPAPEll 

&: HA1lD WA1lE 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 57 

dent of music at the Minot College, 
and is also a member of six local bands, 
including the college band which will 
be going to Seattle in the latter part 
of April. 

During the summers he returns to 
his parents' home to help with the 
work that has to be done on a divers­
ified farm. He explained that his father 
is financing his college education and 
said, "The least I can do is work for 
him then." An Icelander, his father 
owns and operates a farm near Upham, 
North Dakota, about 45 miles north­
east of Minot. 

Mr. Einarson shows an excellent 
mastery of the instrument that he has 
developed during his two years on 
"the horn", as he calls it. He practises 
five hours a day. 

His solo was accompanied 1by Evelyn 
MacMullen on the piano, also a music 
student at Minot. 

-The Brandon Sun, Feb. 26, 1962
* 

LT. COMM. FRANKLI N J. 
ASMUNDSON 

·when a Langdon, N ort:h Dakota
youth enlisted as an apprentice sea­
man in the United States Navy short­
ly after Pearl Harbor, he probably 
never dreamed that in less than 20 
years he would be commanding officer 
of his own ship with the rank of lieut­
enant-commander. 

Assuming command of U.S.S. Tracer, 
an ocean radar picket ship, at a change 
of command ceremony in port at San 
Diego, California, last July 22nd, was 
Lt.-Comm. Franklin J. Asmundson, 
U. S. 1\avy, nephew of J\fr. and Mrs. 
Frank G. J ohannson of Langdon with 
whom he made his home while attend­
ing Langdon grade school and high 
school. 

Lt. Comm. Asmundson attended the 
University of North Dakota for a short 

time before enlisting as· a seaman in 
the navy January 15th, 1942. After 
training at the Great Lakes training 
station he went to the Ford Service 
School for shipfitters and in July, 1942, 
was assigned to the U.S.S. Leonard 
Wood at Norfolk, Virginia, and in 
August to the U. S. S. Thomas Stone. 

Both ships were troop transports 
used to move soldiers from one coast 
port to another in preparation for the 
North African invasion. 

In September he was sent to St. 
Louis, Missouri, to serve for 16 months 
with the amphibious ferry command 
which moved LSTs to various points. 
He was a shipfitter third class but sur­
rendered that rating to become an ap­
prentice seaman in order to enter the 
V-12 navy officer training program
July I, 1943, and be sent to the teach­
ers' college at Cape Girardeau in sou­

thern Missouri.
In October, 1944, he was transferred 

to the midshipmen's school at Ashbury 
Park, and in December, 1944, entered 
the midshipmen's school at Columbia 
University from which he graduated 
and was commissioned an ensign April 
25, 1945. 

He served as an engineer officer on 
an LST during the Okinawa campaign 
and then went to Yokohama, Japan, 
as part of the occupation force. 

He was discharged from the navy 
on March 7, 1946, but re-enlisted with 
the same grade of ensign in mid-June. 
Since that time he has served on amph­
ibious ships, destroyers and an aircraft 
earner. 

In 1951 he was assigned to duty on 
the staff of the commander of the Ice­
land Defence Force as assistant intel­
ligence officer and interpreter-trans­
lator. His most recent assignment was 
as electronics member of the sub-board 
of inspection and survey at San Fran­

sisco, California. 



58 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

Sargent Electric & 
Radio Co. Ltd. 

Est. 1927 

609 Sargent Ave. Ph. SP. 4-3518 

Winnipeg 

* 

TELEVISION - REFRIGERATORS 

RA!'\GES - SMALL APPLIANCES 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS 

REPAIRS 

NOWI You Can • 

RENT 
AN ELECTRIC 

WATER HEATER 

CITY HYDRO is offering Winnipeg 

householders the opportunity to install 

or replace an electric water heating unit 

without the expense of purchasing one. 

Furthermore, the customer is relieve,! 

of all responsibility for repairs or service. 

Various sizes available to suit your par­

ticular needs. 

CITY HYDRO 
SHOWROOMS: 405 PORTAGE AVE. 

Phone:WHitehall 6-8201 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 59 

Lt. Comm. Asmundson was married 
to Katrin Erna Gunnarsdottir of 
Reykjavik, Iceland, on Feb. 9th, 1952, 
at Reykjavik while he was on duty 
there. With their four children they 
now make their home at Walnut 
Creek, California. 

Lt.-Comrn. Asmundson is the son of 
the late Mr. and Mrs. J. K. Asmundson 
of Mountain, North Dakota. 

* 

THE ICELANDIC-AMERICAN 

CLUB OF SOUTHERN 

CALIFORNIA 

The Icelandic-American Club of 
Southern California is a magnet that 
draws unto itself Icelanders, come they 
from any state in the Union, from Can­
ada, Iceland, England or the Conti­
nent, when they visit California, and 
such visitors are always welcome guests 
at their various functions. 

Such an occasion was the First of 
December celebration, held Saturday, 
Dec. 2nd, in the form of a dinner­
dance at the King's Restaurant on 
Long Beach Boulevard in South Gate, 
Los Angeles area. The dinner at 8 was 
preceded by cocktails from 6.30 to 7 .30 
p.m. and attended by 65 persons. Olaf­
ur Bachmann, dub president, presided.

The program included vocal solos in 
Icelandic and English by Sigrun 
Ragnarsdottir, 1961 beauty queen con­
testant, and community singing led by 
Gunnar Matthiasson who had recent­
ly returned from Iceland and Den­
mark. An "Oscar" in the form of a 
wooden plaque with the recipient's 
name engraved on a brass plate was 
presented to all past presidents of the 
dub by Mr. Bachmann. These were 
Johannes Newton, Hreidur Haraldson, 
Jon Thorbergsson, Mrs. Gudny Thor­
waldson and Gunnar Matthiasson. 
Mrs. Sumi Swanson received the award 
on behalf of her late husband. Absent 
was Clayton Nash during whose term 

of office the Fjelagsbladid, the club's 
official publication, was launched. Ab­
sent also were Mr. Linker and Svurir 
Runolfson. 

Dancing followed the dinner and 
continued till 2 a.m. Present were no 
less than six beauty queens from Ice­
land, Sigridur Thorvalds, contestant 
at the Long Beach pageant in 1959, 
her sister Kristin who participated in 
a similair contest in England the follow­
ing year, Sirry Stefan who competed 
in the Long Beach pageant in 1960, 
her sister Anna who took part in a 
beauty contest in Santa Monica, and 
Sigrun Ragnarsdottir, Long Beach con­
testant last year. Pr,esent also was 
Ragnheidur Kristin Jonasdottir who 
took part in a beauty pageant in Italy 
and won the title, Miss Adria, and sub­
sequently was married in Reykjavik 
Cathedral to Bert Hanson, a young 
man £rom Hollywood. 

The guest list included also visitors 
from the state of Washington and 
others from Iceland. 

e The Only Icelandic Printing Plant 

- Outside of Iceland -

Owned and Operated by Icelanders 

VIKING PRINTERS 
868 ARLINGTON ST. 

PHONE: SPruce: 4-6251 

UNION LOAN and INVESTMENT 

COMPANY 
2nd Floor, Crown Trust Bldg. 

364 MAIN ST. WINNIPEG 

- Phone WHitehall 2-5061 -

PElTR PE'ITRSSO:\' 



60 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

62'½% OF YOUR SUGAR DOLLAR GOES TO 

MANITOBA SUGAR BEET GROWERS 
For every dollar spent on Manitoba sugar, 62½ cents 
are returned .to Manitoba farmers. Over 900 sugar 
beet growers are the back/bone of a young and important 

industry which produces over 60 million pounds of sugar. 

The MANITOBA 

SUGAR Co. Ltd. 
WINNIPEG MANITOBA 

50,000 farmer-owners with an 

in the company over $11,000,000 

UNITED GRAIN GROWERS LTD. 

� 
CALGARY • REGINA • WINNIPEG • SASKATOON • EDMONTON 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 61 

Miss Jo-Ann Stefanson has recently 
won the honor of being chosen as 
"Lady-Stick" of the University of Man­
itoba, i.e. as leader of the lady stu­
dent body of that institution. Many 
were eligible, but Jo-Anne was chosen 
on account of her ability as a student 
and of her participation in many extra­
curricular activities of the university. 
She is a student in Third Year Arts, 
and has won a scholarship. She has 
elected Icelandic as one of her options. 

Jo-Anne is a daughter of Emily and 
the late Stefan Halldor Stefanson, and 
grand-daughter of Johanna and the 
late Gudmundur A. Stefanson. Mr. 
Stefanson will be remembered as hav­
ing used his fine voice for many years 
in the service of the choir of the First 
Lutheran Church. He was a brother of 
the famous singer Eggert Stefanson. 

ARLINGTON 

PHARMACY 

PllESClUPTION SPECIALISTS 

POST OFFICE 

Sargent le: Arliagton, 

Phone SU nset 3-5550 

Wianipeg 

Three Good 

Hotels ... 

LELAND HOTEL 
William &: Albert 

• 

KIRKFIELD PARK HOTEL 
Portage at Parkdale 
Kirkfield Park, Man. 

McLAREN HOTEL 
Main&, Rupert 

W. D. Bjarnason, Manager

Edwin E. Stephenson, son of Mr. and 
Mrs. Edwin F. Stephenson, formerly 
of Morden and now of Winnipeg, is 
currently playing at the Manitoba 
Theatre Centre in Terence Ratoigan's 
"Separate Tables". Edwin Junior, who 
resides in Toronto, will go with thle 
company to rural centres in Man:i:tolba 
after ,the Winnipeg engagement. 

Edwin Stephenson, who received 
training both in Canada and England, 
is free lancing in acting. 

Associates Architects & Engineers 

222 Osborne Street North Winnipeg 

Green Blankstein Russell Associates 

Offices in Winnipeg Brandon & Ottawa 

Affiliated office� ' -·- - - Edmonton 



62 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

FRED BJORNSON OF MINOT, 
NORTH DAKOTA 

Fred Bjornson, district manager 
for the International Harvester Com­
pany at Minot, North Dakota, plans to 
retire next May 1st after 35 years with 
the firm. He has been Minot district 
manager since January, 1958. 

·while his plans for the future follow­
ing retirement are not completle, Mr. 
Bjornson said in Minot he and Mrs. 
Bjornson will move to southern Cali­
fornia where he plans to engage in 
some other business enterprise which 
will allow him more leisure time. 

Mr. Bjornson began his career with 
International Harvester in 1927 as a 
salesman and subsequently s•erved at 
Thief River Falls and Mankato, Min­
nesota, Dubuque and Des Moines, 
Iowa, and Lincoln, Nebraska, before 
becoming assistant district manager at 
Minot. He was named district manager 
at Aberdeen, South Dakota, in 1954, 
and remained there till returning to 
Minot to assume his present post. 

A native of Mountain, North Da­
kota, and graduate of the University 
of North Dakota, Mr. Bjornson re­
ceived his high school education at Mil­
ton, N. D. He and Mrs. Bjornson were 
married in 1931 and have one son, 
Loren, a first lieutenant in the United 
States Air Force stationed at Tachi­
kowa, Japan. 

Always active in community, fratern­
al and church affairs, Mr. Bjornson 
has been an active community chest 
and Red Cross ·worker, is a member 
of l\Iinot Rotary Club and past pres­
ident of the Ki,vanis Club, a member 
of the board of directors of Trinity 
Hospital Association ancl member ol 
First Lutheran Church, Minot. He is 
also a member of Minot Country Club, 
Masonic lodge, Scottish Rite bodies 
and :Minot Shrine Club, Kem Shrine 
Temple and Minot Elks Lodge. 

STANLEY T. OLAFSON HONORED 
Honored by the Republic of Italy 

last fall was Stanley T. Olafson of Los 
Angeles, California, former manager of 
the Los Angeles Chamber of Com­
merce world trade department and 
now retired. 

The Italian decoration, Order of the 
Italian Solidarity, conferred by Italy's 
president, H. E. Giovanni Gronchi, 
was presented to Mr. Olafson by the It­
alian Consul-General in Los Angeles, 
Dr. Mario Tedeschi, at a reception 
Nov. 17th last at th,e home of Albert 
Rebel, first vice-president of the For­
eign Trade Association. 

The citation accompanying the 
award stated it was for Mr. Olafson's 
"actively dedicating hims,elf to the 
development of trade between Italy 
and tihe U.S., and the outstanding con­
tribution to the knowledge of Italian 
products on the West Coast" 

L. HALFDAN THORLAKSON
HONOURED

In recognition of 25 years' servcie 
with the Hudson's Bay Company, a 
nationally known department store 
chain and historic trading organiz­
ation, L. Halfdan Thorlakson shortly 
before Christmas was honored by of­
ficials and staff at Vancouver, B. C. 
In this connection it wa snoted that 
Mr. Thorlakson over the years has 
taken a prominent part in the religious 
and cultural life of the Icelandic com­
munity at Vancouver. *

MRS. JOSIE SUBMITTED BRIEF 
,\Irs. Svanhvit Josie, of Ottawa, 

daughter of :Mrs. Johannsson and the 
late Dr. Sigurdur Julius Johannesson, 
prepared a 53-page memorandum to 
Ll,e Committee of Inquiry into the Un­
:·;,1plmment Insurance Act. This is an 
i 1.:i,idt al effort by Svanhvit, who was 
l'lll F lm·id for some years by the Depart­
nL:•, t of Lahor in Ottawa. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 63 

Index to Advertisers 
Arlington Pharmacy ____________________________ 61 
Asgeirson 's L td. ___________________________________ 56 
Bardal, A. S. Ltd. ________________ __.,6 
Black woods Beverages _______________________ 58 
British American Oil Co., Ltd. ________ 64 
Broadway Florists ________________________________ 5G 
Booth Fisheries, Can. Ltd. ________________ 50 
Canada Safeway Ltd. ________ _________________ 64 
Canadian Imperial Bank ___________ Cover 
Canadian National Railways__ __________ 46 
Chief Home Bakery _____ --,J6 
City Hydro and Electric System ________ 53 
Community Hotels __________ 10 
CoHtinental Travel ______ 6 
Crescent Creamery ___________________ 56 
Delnor Frozen Foods 4 
Dickson Motors 2 
Dowse Sash and Door Co. Ltd.________ 1 
Eaton, T., Co. Ltd.____ Cover 
Eggertson and Eggertson ____ 6 
Fairview LG.A. Store ________________________ 8 
Gimli Auto and Implements ____________ 4 
Gilbart Funeral Home _____ 4 
Gel:horn Motors Ltd. ___________ 53 
Gov. of Can. Cit. and Immigration ___ -48 
Gov. of Can. Post Office ____ 54 
Gov. of Can. Dept of Immigration .... 52 
Gov. of Can. National EmploymenL 3 
Gov. of Man. Dept. of Industry ________ 7 
Greater Winnipeg Gas Co. ____________ 5 
Great West Life Assurance Co._______ 5 
Green, Blackstein, Russel and Assn. __ 61 
Grey Goose Bus Lines _____ 4 
Holt Renfrew Co. Ltd. _______________________ 50 
Imperial Oil Co. Ltd. _____ 8 
Independent Fish Co. Ltd. ________________ 6

Investors Syndicate of Can. Ltd. _______ _46 

James Richardson and Sons ____________ 1 
Kirkfield Park Hotel _____ 61 
Kristjanson, Dr. G. _ _ ____ 4 
Leckie, John Ltd. _____________ 9 
Leland Hotel __________________ 61 
Manitoba Sugar Co. Ltd. ____________________ 2 
Malkin, Dr's. C. and S. _____________ 4 
Martin Paper Products Ltd. _____________ 8 
Monarch Lumber Co. Ltd. ____ 46 
Montreal Trust Co. ____________________________ 10 
McCormicks Ltd. -------------------------------- 5 
McDonald Dure Lumber Co. Ltd. ____ 50 
McKague-Sigmar and Co. ___ 4 
McLaren Hotel ____________________________________ 61 
McLeods Limited _______________ ___ 2 
Nell's Flower Shop _ _____________ 50 
Ogilvie Five Roses Sales Ltd. ____________ 3 
Park-Hannesson Ltd. _____________ 53 
Peerless Laundry _______________ 64 
Perths Limited __________________________________ 53 
Rich Bros. ____ -- --------------------------------- 6 
Quintons Ltd. _______________________ 8 
Ramsay-Mathews Ltd. ________________________ 6 
Roberts and Whyte Ltd. ____________________ 56 

Salisbury House Ltd·--------------------,------- 9 
Sargent Electric ------------ ---'-'8 
Sigurdson, Dr. L. A. ______ 6 
Sigurdson, H. and Son Ltd. ________________ 6 
Tallin, Kristjanson, Parker Co ..... Cover 
Thorarinson, S. A. ____________________________ 6

Thorlakson, Dr. P. H. T ____________________ 4 
Thorvaldson, Eggertson and Co.________ 6 
Union Loan and Investment Co. ________ 61 
United Grain Growers Ltd. ______________ 59 
Viking Printers ________________________ 59 

vVestern Savings and Loan Assn. ________ 9

Printed by VIKING PRINTERS, 868 Arlington Street, Wlnnipeg 3, Caniada 



64 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN Spring 1962 

YOU'LL GET MORE ATTENTION FROM 

ALWAYS GLAD TO SERVE YOU. 

THE BRITISH AMERICAN Oil Company Limited

You can be sure 

of the lowest prices every day of 

the week at SAFE WAY! 

Be Sure ... Shop SAFEWAY and Save! 

CANADA SAFEWAY LIMITED

Peerless Laundry & Cleaners Ltd. 

PHONE SPruce 4-44ll 5US9 PEAllL ST. WINNIPEG!, MAN. 

Your nest egg 
can be any size

Whether you start a Savings Account with 

One Dollar or Five you'll be equally welcome 

at the Commerce. Start saving today at our 

nearest branch - and learn about our other 

banking services, too. 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL 

BANK OF COMMERCE 
OVER 1260 BRANCHES TO SERVE YOU 

� 
mmcmm 
li:ml=t111H·i-i 

TALLH, KRISTJANSSON, PARKER, MARTIN & MERUURY 
CLIVE K. TALLIN, Q.C. W. S. A. :\f.\RTI:--: 
HUGH B. PARKER A. F. KRJSTJANSSON 

B. STUART PARKER. L. N. MERCCRY

BARRISTERS le SOUCITOR.S 

Second Floor 

210 OSBORNE STREET WINNIPEG I 


